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NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Daniel J. Nelson, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse
100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS
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COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD
FORT MILL, SC 29715
2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 07/28/2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC. AS A NOMINEE FOR BNC MORTGAGE, INC. A DELAWARE
CORPORATION which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of
CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No: 200612916. PLAINTIFF is now the legal
owner of the mortgage and is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The
mortgage and assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated
herein by reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the
Plaintiff from its obligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of
public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 11/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified

by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.
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6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $84,801.05
Interest $3,127.21
10/01/2007 through 02/28/2008
(Per Diem $20.71)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $102.39
07/28/2006 to 02/28/2008

Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $89,830.65
Escrow

Credit $0.00

Deficit $0.00
Subtotal $0.00

TOTAL $89,830.65

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.
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9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $89,830.65, together with interest from 02/28/2008 at the rate of $20.71 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure
and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

o D Mokl

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE (204 T

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE

SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANI, ESQUIRE

JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE

JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE

MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of Beccaria, County of

Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin located on the Southern side of SR 3008; said pin being the Northern
corner of Parcel 1, herein described; thence along Parcel 2, South 32 degrees 27 minutes 33
seconds East, a distance of 235.15 feet to an iron pin; thence continuing along Parcel 2, South 67
degrees 47 minutes 08 seconds East, a distance of 365.23 feet to an iron pin; thence along the
line of land now or formerly of James H. & Rita A. Hahn, South 47 degrees 54 minutes 55
seconds East, a distance of 457.82 feet to an existing stone; thence along the line of land now or
formerly of Virgil E. & Ruth K. Thon, North 82 degrees 55 minutes 50 seconds West, a distance
of 357.20 feet to an existing clay pipe; thence along other land now or formerly of Virgil R. &
Ruth K. Thon, North 82 degrees 28 minutes 17 seconds West, a distance of 708.88 feet to an
existing iron pipe; thence along the line of land now or formerly of Joan P. Green, North 47
degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds East, a distance of 184.30 feet to an existing iron pipe; thence
along the same, North 41 degrees 34 minutes 54 seconds West, a distance of 49.53 feet to an iron
pin; thence along Parcel 3, North 40 degrees 19 minutes 33 seconds East, a distance of 166.82
feet to an iron pin; thence continuing along Parcel 3, North 36 degrees 52 seconds West, a
distance of 124.01 feet to an iron pin; thence along SR 3008 North 44 degrees 48 minutes 32
seconds East, a distance of 165.55 feet to an iron pin and the point of beginning; containing
6.119 acres, more or less, and being Parcel 1 as shown on the John L. and Judy Lewis
Subdivision as prepared by George A. Crece, registered surveyor, 2417 Skyline Drive,

Fallentimber, PA 16639.
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EXCEPTING and reserving an easement over an existing 12 foot tram road to access parcel 1 of

this subdivision.

UNDER and subject to all exceptions, reservations, restrictions and conditions as contained in

prior deeds of conveyance.

BEING known as Clearfield County Tax Parcel 1.D. #101-H18-0-8.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed unto Clair D. Ebersole, Jr., from Robert
Wilson, by deed dated 7-28-06 and recorded 8-1-06 in Clearfield County Instrument Number
200612915.

PREMISES: 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD

PARCEL:  H18-000-00008
161~ M8-6-%
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VERIFICATION

I hereby state that I am the attorney for Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is
outside the jurisdiction of the Court and/or the verification could not be obtained within
the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that I am authorized to make this
verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that the statements made in the foregoing
Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based upon information supplied by Plaintiff -
and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a verification from Plaintiff upon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

DATE: /123,()5



P

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR :
SASCO 2007-BC3 : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff : NO. 08-378-CD
vs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
Defendant(s:
PRAECIPE TO SUBSTITUTE VERIFICATION

TO C1VIL ACTION COMPLAINT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly substitute the attached verifieation fo- the verifization originally filed with the
complaint in the instant matter.

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

Attomwr Flaintiff %—/
By: % /

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
F , l]_ E D M OQQ
T,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Date: _4/30/08
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR :
SASCO 2007-BC3 : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff : NO. 08-378-CD
Vvs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
Defendant(s)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a strue and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Praecipe to attach Verification
of Complaint was sent via first class mail to the following on the date listed below:

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR

810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

Attorney for Plaintiff A
By: T

Franei€’S. Hal]inan,/ Esquire

Date: _4/30/08




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62693
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
Plaintiff

VS.

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR

Defendants

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

No. 08-378-CD

PRAECTPE TO REINSTATE CIVIT, ACTTON/'MORTGAGE FORECT OSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure with reference to the above

captioned matter.

PHE

V/ Jon 6.4

Date: May 13, 2008

/jjn, Sve Dept.
File# 172566

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

B_E

I‘W 14 72008 poce

€18 & HALLINAN, ESQUIRE™
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE

LEINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

87.00

Wiliam A. Shaw / &mp
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

'nSYokd 0 A

7&901 ). zhns-bckd
Jo S}\mFF
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Service # 1 of 1 Services

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

VS.

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

In The Court of Commdn Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

103840
08-378-CD

Sheriff Docket #
Case #

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW July 02, 2008 RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT SERVED, TIME
EXPIRED" AS TO CLAIR D. EBERSOLE JR., DEFENDANT. ATTEMPTED, NOT HOME

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE
SURCHARGE

SHERIFF HAWKINS

Sworn to Before me This

Day of

VENDOR
PHELAN

PHELAN

CHECK #
672199

672199

2008

AMOUNT
10.00

42.28

5D
JUL 02 7

William A, Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

So Answers,

&

Chester A. Haw¥ins
Sheriff
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Plaintiff
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Defendant

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
TERM

NO. .3T8-CN
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

the
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orrect copy of
%r'\g'\na\ filed of record

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
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| hereby certify this to be a .tn.Je ‘
and attested copy of the origina
statement filed in this case.

MAR 04 2008
.
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NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Daniel J. Nelson, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse
100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 172566
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID.. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS
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COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD
FORT MILL, SC 29715
2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 07/28/2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC. AS A NOMINEE FOR BNC MORTGAGE, INC. A DELAWARE
CORPORATION which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of
CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No: 200612916. PLAINTIFF is now the legal
oWner of the mortgage and is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The
mortgage and assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated
herein by reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the
Plaintiff from its obligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of
public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 11/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified

by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

File#: 172566



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance _ $84,801.05
Interest $3,127.21
10/01/2007 through 02/28/2008
(Per Diem $20.71)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $102.39
07/28/2006 to 02/28/2008

Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $89,830.65
Escrow

Credit $0.00

Deficit $0.00
Subtotal $0.00

TOTAL $89,830.65

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performgd. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File #: 172566



9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $89,830.65, together with interest from 02/28/2008 at the rate of $20.71 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure
and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

o A Ul

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE (209 T

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE

SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANIL, ESQUIRE

JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE

JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE

MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of Beccaria, County of

Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin located on the Southern side of SR 3008; said pin being the Northern
corner of Parcel 1, herein described; thence along Parcel 2, South 32 degrees 27 minutes 33
seconds East, a distance of 235.15 feet to an iron pin; thence conﬁnuing along Parcel 2, South 67
degrees 47 minutes 08 seconds East, a distance of 365.23 feet to an iron pin; thence along the
line of land now or formerly of James H. & Rita A. Hahn, South 47 degrees 54 minutes 55
seconds East, a distance of 457.82 feet to an existing stone; thence along the line of land now or
formerly of Virgil E. & Ruth K. Thon, North 82 degrees 55 minutes 50 seconds West, a distance
of 357.20 feet to an existing clay pipe; thence along other land now or formerly of Virgil R. &
Ruth K. Thon, North 82 degrees 28 minutes 17 seconds West, a distance of 708.88 feet to an
existing iron pipe; thence along the line of land now or formerly of Joan P. Green, North 47
degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds East, a distance of 184.30 feet to an existing iron pipe; thence
along the same, North 41 degrees 34 minutes 54 seconds West, a distance of 49.53 feet to an iron
pin; thence along Parcel 3, North 40 degrees 19 minutes 33 seconds East, a distance of 166.82
fect to an iron pin; thence continuing along Parcel 3, North 36 degrees 52 seconds West, a
distance of 124.01 feet to an iron pin; thence along SR 3008 North 44 degrees 48 minutes 32
seconds East, a distance of 165.55 feet to an iron pin and the point of beginning; containing
6.119 acres, more or less, and being Parcel 1 as shown on the John L. and Judy Lewis
Subdivision as prepared by George A. Crece, registered surveyor, 2417 Skyline Drive,

Fallentimber, PA 16639.

File#: 172566



EXCEPTING and reserving an easement over an existing 12 foot tram road to access parcel 1 of

this subdivision.

UNDER and subject to all exceptions, reservations, restrictions and conditions as contained in

prior deeds of conveyance.

BEING known as Clearfield County Tax Parcel LD. #101-H18-0-8.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed unto Clair D. Ebersole, Jr., from Robert
Wilson, by deed dated 7-28-06 and recorded 8-1-06 in Clearfield County Instrument Number
200612915.

PREMISES: 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD

PARCEL:  H18-000-00008
101 -H3-6-%

File #: 172566



VERIFICATION

I hereby state that I am the attorney for Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is
outside the jurisdiction of the Court and/or the verification could not be obtained within
the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that I am authorized to make this
verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that the statements made in the foregoing
Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based upon information supplied by Plaintiff -
and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,

Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a verification from Plaintiff upon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

B ot

b/ltomey for Plaintiff 265

DATE: 7 /Q?}J(‘)&



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-378-CD
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, As Trustee
vs SERVICE # 1 OF 1
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVE BY: _06/13/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104168 F“ LE

DEFENDANT: CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR. O B30k 6L

ADDRESS: 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD JUN 05 20
COALPORT, PA 16627

ALTERNATE ADDRESS— Willam A.

Prothonotary/Clerk of

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR

TCIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: ) VACANT OCCUPIED

ATTEMPTS Z) -J0 -04 - /OJZ «/)/// betT Kol

L3 of - 205" /U//#
SHERIFF'S RETURN

vow,_lo-4-08 a1 T2 A audPu 3ERVED THE wiTHin
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR., DEFENDANT

sy Hanoina 1o (/A2 D Eé(’&?olfs JR.. / \D@"C

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED _S3 /O ,}'\7//8 22/ 1+ /@Ac/ .
(alfod] 4. b2

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE FOR CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.

AT (ADDRESS)

NOwW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO CLAIR D. EBERSOLE. JR.

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answers: CHESTER A AWKI SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF 2008 Deputy Slgnature

Tames . ,5

Print Deputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104168
NO: 08-378-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, As Trustee
VS.
DEFENDANT: CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.

SHERIFF RETURN
]
RETURN COSTS '

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE PHELAN 694454 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS PHELAN 694454 90.00
3
- e FILED
S 3,00 ¢
JUL 02 200
William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2008 : ; , :

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




FILED)

.IL*L182 8 @

viliar A. Shaw
mm},;m/cm of Courts

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLF
BY: M:chele M. Bradford, Esquire, ID No. 69849
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire, ID No. 87077 -ATTORNEYS FOR 2LAINTIFF
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suize 1430
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) £63-7000
US Baak Nationzl Associatior, as . : Court of Common Pleas
Trustee for SASCO 20C7-BC3
3476 Stateview Eoulevard

Fort Mil:, SC 29715 ' : Civil Divisioa
Plaintiff :
Vs, < : Clearfield Ccunty
Clair L. E‘b‘ersole, Jo :
810 Lyleville Roed ) : No. 08-0378-CD
Coalport, PA 16627-9417 :
Defendart

MOTION TO DIRECT THE SHERIFF TO FILE AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

1. Pleintiff eommenced the instant mortgage foreclosure action by fil:ng a
Complaint on March 4,2008. A true and correct copy of the Complaint is attached heretc, made
part hereof, and marked as Exhibit “A”,

2. The Sher:ff of Clearfield Crunty was requested to serve the Complaint up22 ‘he
Defendart. |

3. On July 1, 2008, the Sheriff’s office verbally advised counsel for Plaintiff that

Clair D. Ebersole, Jr was served on June 4, 2008. -

172566



4. | On 'July 2, 2008, Plaintiff sent the Defendant a ten day letter notifying him of its
intention to file a default judgment.

5. Tc date, the Clearficld County Sheriff s office has not filed the Affidavit of
Service, which was made on June 4, 2008.

6. Plaintiff is unable to enter judgment and praecipe for a writ of execufion until the
Sheriff’s office files the Affidavit of Service of the Complaint with the Prothonotary. Interest
accrues at the rate of $20.71 per day on tkis mortgage aceount.

7. The Plaintiff is greatly pre udicec by the celay in th2 filing of the Sheriff’s
Affidavit of Service.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff res.pectftllyvrequests :kat the Court 2nter an Order directing the
Sheriff of Clearfield County to file the Affidavit of Servize of the Cemplaint with the
Prothonotary within seven days.

Lespectfully submitted,
FAELAN HALLIX AN & SCHMIEG, LLP

ae NP

i
Date Michele M. Bra&f&d, Esquire
"~ Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Aitorneys for Plaintiff

172566



EXHIBIT A



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., 1d. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIZG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
MICHELE M, BRADFORD, ESQ., Id. No. 69849
- SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANI, ESQ., 1d. No. £1760
JUDITH T. ROMANO , ESQ., Id. No. 58745
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQ., Id. No. 87077
MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQ., Id. No. 203009

“File#: 172566

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITZ 1409 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000 172566
US. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD CIVIL DIVISION
FORT MILL, SC 29715
| TERM
Plaint:ff
V. NO. O 51, A7 éJ/C E
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CLARR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD | Sy
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417 ATTORNEY FILE COPY
R PLEASE RETURN
Defendant
LIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
N -
We a0
"-M\ﬁ% Y
ﬁ\@*\“ i

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




- important to you,

NOTICE
You have been suzd in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
- are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attomey and filing in writing with |
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth agaixst you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proce=d without you, and a jucgment may be entered against you
by the Court without furtk=r notice for any money claimed in the Compla:nt or for any other

'~

claim or relief requested by the plainsiff. You may lose money or property or other rights

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWY=R AT ONCE. IF YOU DO

NOT HAVE A LAWYER. GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.,
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

[F YCU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, TH:S OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OF. NO FEE.
\

Lawver Referral Service: Notice tc Defend:
Pennsylvaria Lawyer Referral Service Daniel J. Nelson, Court Administrator
. Pennsy:vania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse
100 South Strszt 2" and Market Streets -
PO Box 186 Clearfizld, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2¢41 x 5982

- 800-692-7375

File #; 172566



IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISEL THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION

PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTZE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
FLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. | LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIFT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TG WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PRCVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS




File #:. 172566

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILEL IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF CF THE DEBT OR THE NAME

AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN

- THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON

YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
L‘_ITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO

YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR

ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.




Plaintiff is
U.S. BANK NATICNAL ASSOCIATION,
AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD
FORT MILL, SC 29715

The nema(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant’s) are:
CLAIK D. EBERSOLE, JR

810 LYLEVILLE ROAD

COAL?CRT., PA 16627-9417

who issare the mdﬂgagor(s) and/or real awner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

On 07/28,20C6 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upcn the

'SYSTEMS, INC. AS A NOMINEE FOR BNC MORTGAGE, INC. A CELAWARE

|
premises hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATICN » ‘

CORPORATION which mortgage is recorced in the Office of the Recorder of
CLEARFIELD Ccunty, in Instrument No: 200612916. PLAINTIFF is now the legal
c=v§ner of the mortgage and is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The
mortgage and assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated
hefein by referance in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the
Plaintiff from its obliéations to attach dccuments to pleadings if those docuﬁnents are of
public recoxd.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attachad.

The mortgage is in default because meonthly payments of principal and irterest upon said
morigage due 11/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and uapaid, and by the terms
of szid mortgage, upon failure of morigagor t2 make such payments after a date sﬁeciﬁcd
by writter notice sent tc Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all intsrest duge

~hereon are collectible forthwith,

Filz# 172566
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6. The following am.ounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance - $34,801.05
Intersst $3,127.21
10701/20C7 through 02/28/2008
" (Per Diem $26.71)
Attorrey’s Fees $1,250.00
Curaulative Late Charges $102.39
97/28/200€ tc 02/28/2008
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $89,830.65
Esecrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit ' $0.00
Sutiotal _ $0.00
TOTAL $89,830.65

7.  If the mortgeze s reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attoney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanced based on work actually perfor-mgd. The attorney's fees
‘requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaint:ff reserves its
“right to collect attornev's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is s0ic =0 a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Saie, orif the complexizy oZ the
action requires addtional fees in excess of the amount demar:ded in the Action.

8.  Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the i)efendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiif reserves its right to bringa
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action cf |
Mortgags Forzclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in baxﬂcrubtcy, but orly to forzclose the mortgage and sell the mortgagec

prenaises pursiert to Pennsylvaria Law.

i e R S f ey s £ n T et g et St e g
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Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's

’ Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1933, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent 1o
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forzh thereon, and the temporary s-ay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff

or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have beer. denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Hous ing Finance Agency.

10.  This action does not come under Ac- 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

excéeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an ir. rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum

of $89,830.65, together with interest from 02/28/2008 at tke rate of $20.71 per diem to the date

of J udgment, and other costs and charges coilectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

| By: 4\/1/\\}[\ H&U&

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE (W04 T

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE

SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANL ESQUIRE

JUDITH T. ROMANG, ESQUIRE

JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE

MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plairtiff

File#: 172566




" File#: 172566

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain pisce or parcel of land situate in the Township of Beccaria, County of

Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, boundzd and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an i-on pin located on the Southern side of SR 3008; said pin being the Northern
corner of Parcel 1, hereir. described; tﬁence zlong Parcel 2, South 32 degrees 27 minutes 33
seconds Eest, a distance of 235.15 feet t0 an iron pin; thence contimﬁng along Parcel 2, South 67
degrees 47 minutes 08 seconds East, a distanse of 365.23 feet to an iron pin; thence along the
line of laré now or fcrmerly of James H. & Rita A. Hahn, South 47 degrees 54 minutes 55°
seconds East, a Cistance cf 457.82 feet to an existing stone; thence along the line of land now or
formerly of Virgil E. & Ruth K. Thon, North 82 degrees 53 minutes 50 seconds West, a distance
of 357.20 feet to an existiag clay pine; thence along other land now or formerly of Virgil R. &
Ruth K. Thaon, North 82 degrees 28 minutes 17 seconds Wzst, a distance of 708.88 feet to an
existing iron pipe; thence aléng the line of land now or formerly of Joan P. Green, North 47
degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds East, a distancz of 134.39 feet to an existing iron pipe; thence
élong the same, North 41 degrees 34 minutes 54 seconds Wesi, a distance of '49.53 feet to an iron
: pm thence along Parcel 3, North 40 degrees 19 minutes 33 seconds East, a distance of 166, 8; :

feet to an iton pin; thence continuing along Parcel 3, North .:6 degrees 52 seconds West a

distance of 124.01 feet to an iron pin; thence along SR 360€ North 44 de grees 48 minutes 32 o

seconds East, a distance of 165.55 feet to an iron pin and the point of beginiu'ng; containing
6.119 acres. more or less, aad being Parcel 1 as shown on the John L. and Judy Lewis 4
Subdivision as prepared by George A. Crece, registered sarveyor, 2417 Skyline Drive,

Fallentimber, FA 1663¢.




EXCEPTING aad reserving an easement over an existing 12 foot tram zoad to access parcel 1 of

this subdivision.

UNDER and subject to all exceptions, reservations, restrictiorss and conditions as contained in -

prior deeds of cenveyance.
BEING known as Clearfield County Tax Parcel LD. #101-H1§-0-§.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed unto Clair D. Ebersole, Jr., from: Robert
Wilson, by deed dated 7-28-06 and recorded 8-1-06 in Clearfield County Instrument Number
200612915.

PREMISES: 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD

PARCEL: H18-000-00008
1C1-HIB-O-¥

File#: 172566




VERIFICATION

I hereby state that I am the attorney for Plaintiff in this matter, that Plainti ff is
outside the jurisdiction of the Court and/or the verification could not be obtained within
the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that [ am authorized to make this
verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that the statements mzde in the feregoing
Civil Action in Mortgage Forcclosuré are based upon information supplied by Plaiatiff
’and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.
Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a verification from: Plzintiff upon receipt.
The undersigned understands that this statement is made subjzct to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authcrities.

G d fatin

Wfttomey for Plaintift 42035

o DATE:Q“Q?%}()&




VERIFICATION

The undersigned hereby state that they are the attorneys for the Plaintiff in this action, that
they are authorized to make this Verification, and that the statemen:s made in the foregoing
Motion zo Direct Sheriff to file Affidavit of Service and Brief in support thereof are true and
correct to the best of their knowledge, informasion and belief. The undersigned understands that
this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904 relating tc unsworn

falsification to authorities.

PHELAN ALLINA SCHMIEG, LLP

U108

Date : \/Ilchele M. BradfO"d squlre
: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

172566



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

US Bank National Association, a3 o Court of Common Pleas
Trustee for SASCO 2007-BC3 :
3476 Stateview Boulevard

Fort M:LL, SC 29715 . Civil Divisict
Plaintiff :
VS, : Clearfield County
Clair D. Ebersole, Jr
810 Lyleville Road : No. 08-0378-CD
Coalport, A 16627-9417 :
Defendant
RULE
AND NOW, this day of 2008, a Rule is entered upon the

Defendant and/or the Sheriff of Clearfield County ‘c show cause why an Order should not be
entered grenting Plaintiff’s Moticr: to Direct Sheriff to F:le Affidavit of Service.

Ruie Retumable on the day of 2008, &t &t the

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

=

172566
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b

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCEMIEG, LLP

BY: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, ID No. 6984¢

Jenine R. Davey, Esqui-e, ID No. 87077
One Penn Certer at Suburban Station
1617 iFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philacelphia, PA 16103-1814
(215} 563-7000

Fng

JUL'187
William A. sm\@
Prothonotary/Clerk of

ATTCRNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

US Bank National Associaticn, as
Trustee for SASCO 2007-BC3
3476 Stateview Boulevard
Fort Mill, SC 29715

Plaintiff

VS.

Clzir D. Ebersole, J-

810 Lyleville Road

Coalport, PA 16627-9417
Defendant

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
Clearfield County

No. 08-0378-CD

CERTIFICATE

OF SERVICE

I hereby cert:fy that true and correct copies of Plaintiff's Motien to Direct Saeriff to File

Affidavit of Service and Brief :n Support thereof were served upon the following interested

parties via first class mail on t:2 cate incicated below:

Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff of Clearfield County
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Peter F. S“mth Esquire

29 South 2" Strest

FO Box 130

Cleerfield, PA 16839-2347
(Sheriff’s Soliciter)

172366



Clair D. Ebersole, Jr
810 Lyleville Road
Coalport, PA 16627-9417

/)08

Date

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

W

Michel& M. Bra{fo d, Esquire
Jenine R. Davey,\Hsquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

172566



FILED .

O 2Uu2pm bl 1ce A

WL 29 2008 reeereriee

William A. Shaw (&%
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

LT

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

US Bank National Association, as 7 : Ccurt of Commeon Fleas
Trustee for SASCO 2007-BC3 :
3476 Stateview Boulevard

Fort Mill, SC 29715 : Civil Division
Plaintiff :
vs. : Clearfield County
Clair D. Ebersole, Jr : :
810 Lyleville Road _ : Ne. 08-0378-CD
Coalport, PA 16627-9417 :
Defendant
ORDER
AND NOW, this 2‘9\ day of \) "‘Lﬁ*\ , 2008, uron consideration 27

Plaintiff’s Motion to Direct Sheriff to File Affidav't of Service, and any respcnse thereto, it is
hereby:

ORDEREL and DECREED that the Sherif® of Ciearficld County is hereby directed to
complete and file an Affidavit of Service cf the forsclosure Complaint within seven days of the
date of this Order.

BY THE COURT;

Gl

17256¢



paTE 7 - 22-98

e N ffion s pravided service to the follawing partics:
PN . Pl Anorcy —Other

— Defudrti]) . Deftats) Aracy

X Spidtsndas  Sherifd was 5< rueel

FILED

JUL 22 2008

. - WillamA. Shaw
W/Cle« of Courts



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

pER
V@J

#{/ William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

BY: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, ID No. 69849

Jenine R. Davey, Esquire, ID No. 87077
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

US Bank National Association, as
Trustee for SASCO 2007-BC3
3476 Stateview Boulevard
Fort Mill, SC 29715

Plaintiff

VS,

Clair D. Ebersole, Jr

810 Lyleville Road

Coalport, PA 16627-9417
Defendant

Court of Common Pleas

Civil Division

Clearfield County

No. 08-0378-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the Order granting Plaintiff’s Motion to

Direct Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service were served upon the following interested parties via

first class mail on the date indicated below:

Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff of Clearfield County
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Peter F. Smith, Esquire

30 South 2™ Street

PO Box 130

Clearfield, PA 16830-2347
(Sheriff’s Solicitor)

172566



Clair D. Ebersole, Jr
810 Lyleville Road
Coalport, PA 16627-9417

Date

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

Michele M, Bradfold, Esquire
Jenine R. Da squire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

172566
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG
Identification No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Staiion - Suite 1400 v ek
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

. ; _ = - Wilarr A Shaw
fhiladelpl:Ja, PA 19103-1814 Attorney zor Plaintiff Pro‘?'cﬂéta!' y/Cierk of CourtsS} W+Jo
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 : @
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
FORT MILL, SC 29715 . : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, | :  CIVIL DIVISION
v. S
NO. 03-378-CD
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417
Defendant(s).

PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWEE_AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE CFFICE OF THE FROTHCNOTARY:

Kindly enter an in rerx judgment ia favor of the Plainziff and against CLAIR I). EBERSOLE, IR ,
Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint within 20 days from service therzof and for
foreclosure and sale of the mortgagsd premises, and assess Plainti—f's damages as follows:

As set forth in the Complaint $ 89.839.65
Interest - 02/29/2008 - 08/25/2008 $3,707.09
TOTAL , $2353774

T hereby certify that (1% the addresses of the Plaintiff and DeZendant{s) are as shown above, and (2) notice
has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copv ettached

WY, M. Slmisa,

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQU
‘Attorney for Plaintiff

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDIC? ED.

DATE: _2l2lo¥ JRA L / ﬂ

PRO PROTHY

172566
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PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawreace T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Frarcis S. Hallinan, Esq., id. No. 62695
Dan:el G. Schmieg, Esq., id. No. 62205

One Penn Zenter Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelpaia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS : COUETT OF COMMON PLEAS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 :

Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION

Vs. 1 CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CLAIR D. ZBERSOLE, JR. :NO. 08-378-CD

Defendznts

TO: CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.
310 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

DATE OF NOTICE: JULY 2, 2008

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YCOU IN AN ATTEMPT TC COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSEJF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTEUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSOXALLY OR BY ATTCRNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE CF THIS NOTICE, A JJDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YCU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,
GO TO OXR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTEOQUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 P.0. BOX 186
(814) 765-2641 ». 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17108

800-692-7375

Jason Ricco, Legal Assistant
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Idertification No. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400

One Penn Center at Suburban Station e
1617 Jokn F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3. :
347¢ STATEVIEW BLVD : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

FORT MILL, SC 29715 : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, : CIVIL DIVISION
V. :
NO. 08-378-CD

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

Defendant(s).

ZANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hersby verifies that he is attorney for the Plain:iff in the
above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the following facts, to wit:

(2) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United Szates or its Allies,
or otkerw:se within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Szilors' Civil Relief Act of Corgress of 1940, as amended.

¢b) thar defendant CLAIR D. EBERS@LE, JR is over 18 years of age and resides at 810
LYLEVILLE ROAD, COALPORT, PA 16627-941%.

his statement is made subject to the peralties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsificaticn to authorit:es.

DANIEL <. SCHMIEG, ESQ
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(Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236 - Revised
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IN THE COURT CF CCMMON PLEAS = <
CLEARFIELD PENNSYLVAN IA j,t,_ﬁ}
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS- - .o o S . o g
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 : .
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
FORT MILL, SC 29715 : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, .l CIVIL DIVISION
V. :
NO. 08-378-CD
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417
Defendant(s).
A Notice is given that a Judgment in tke abo ve captioned matter has been entzred against you
on

mﬁd&’)’ Qe Qoo

/ /- 4;’
BY. (")'Wg’ i SYDEPUTY

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contazt:

(ot d Y. 5k
DANIEL G. SCHM'EG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

 One Penn Center at Suburban Statio=, Suite :400
§617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215} 563-7010

This firm is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information we obtain will be used for that przose. If you have previously
received a discharge in bankruptcy, this correspondence is not and should not be construed t2 be an attem=t to collect a debt, but enly
enforcement of a lien against property.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , . &-:}’; /:{ >
. PENNSYLVANIA 4/\.\, H
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT (;f }3

U.S. Bank National Association
SASCO 2007-BC3

Plaintiff(s)
‘ No.: 2008-00378-CD
Real Debt: $93,537.74
Atty’s Comm: §
Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: $

Clair D. Ebersole Jr. Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)

Instrument: In Rem Judgment
Date of Entry: August 26, 2008

Expires: August 26, 2013

Certified from the record this 26th day of August, 2008.

CJ;L& M/@/

William A. Shaw, Prothonotargf
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on s ,.of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183

US..BANK NATIONAL
ASSQCIATION. AS. TRUSTEE FOR
SASCO0.2007-BC3,

~

VS.

CLAIR.ID. EBERSQLE, IR

To the Director of the Office of Judicial Support

Issue writ of execution in tke abova matter:

Amoun: Due
Interest frcm 08/26/2008 tc Saie
Per diem $15.38

Add’l Costs
Writ Total

Note: Please attach description of Property.

172566

FILEDwye 0=
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

IN THE €OURT OF COMMON-PLEAS OF .
CLEARZIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

> No. 08-378-CD Term 20.......

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

(Mortgage Foreclosure)
$93,537.74
Prothonotary costs 198.c0
$
$3,805.50
$

Attorney for the Plaintiff(s)
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LEGLEL DESCRIPTION

ELL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of
Beccaria, County of Clezrfield =rd State cf Fennsylvania, kounded and
cescribed as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pir located on the Scuthern side of SR 3008; said pin
being the Northern corner of Parcel 1, herein described; thence along
Parzel 2, South 32 degreesz 27 minutes 33 seconds East, a distarce of 235.15
feet to an iron pin; thence ccntinuing along Parcel 2, South 67 degrees 47
minutes 08 seconds East, a distance of 365.23 feet to an iron pin; thence
along the line of land now or formerly of James H. & Rita A. Hshn, South 47
degrees 54 minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 457.82 feet to an
existing stone; thence alorg the line of land now or formerly cf Virgil E.
& Ruth K. Thon, North €2 degrees 55 minutes 50 seconds West, a distance of
357.20 feet to an existing clay oipe; thence zlong other land now or
formerly of Virgil R. & Ruth K. Thon, North 82 degrees 28 minuzes 17
s=2ccnds West, a distance of 708.33 feet to an existing iron pipe; thence
alorg the line ¢f land now or fcrmerly of Jcan P. Green., North 47 degrees
12 minutes 31 seconds Zast, a distance of 184.30 feet to an existing iron
pipe; thence along the sams, North 41 degress 34 minutes 54 seconds West, a
distance of 49.53 feet to an Zrcn pin; thencs along Parcel 3, North 40
degrees 19 minutes 33 seccnds East, a distance of 166.82 feaot to an iron
pin; thence continuing alecng Parcel 3, Norta 36 degrees 32 minutes 52
seconds West, a distance of 124.01 feet to an iron pin; thence along SR
3008 North 44 degrees 48 minutes 32 seconds East, a distance of 165.55 feet
to an iron pin and the point of beginning; containing 6.119 acres, more or
less, and being Parcel 1 as shown on the John L. and Judy Lewis Subdivision
as prepared by George A. Crace, registered surveyor, 2417 Skyline Drive,
Fallentimber, PA 16€6639.

EXCEPTING and reserving an easement over an existing 12 foot tram road to
access parcel 1 of this sudbcivisicn.

UNDER and subject to all excepticns, reservations, restrictions and
cerditions as centained in prior deeds of cor:veyance.

BEINS known as Clearfieid County Tax Parcel I.D. #101-H18-0-8.

3EING the same premises granted and conveyec unto Clair D. Ebercsole, Jr.,
frem Robert Wilson, by deed cated 7-28-06 ard recorded 8-1-0G6 ir Clearfield
County Instrument Number 200€12915.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Clair D. Ebersole, Jr., by Zeed from
Robert Wilson, single, dated 07/23/2006, reccrcded 08/01/2006, in Deed
Mortgage Inst# 200512915.

Premises being: 819 LYLEVILLE ROAC
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

Tax Parcel No. 101-H-18-C-3, CONTROL #: 10123730



U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 : :
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

FORT MILL, SC 29715 » ¢ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, : CIVIL DIVISION
V. :
NO. 08-378-CD

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No.1)

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3, Plaintiff
in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for
the Writ of Execution was filed, the fol’owing information concerning the real property locatec at 810
LYLEVILLE ROAD, COALPORT, PA 16627-9417.

1. Name and address of Ownier(s} or reputed Owner(s):

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be 1easonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 15627-9417

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

NAME - LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Same as Above

I verify tha: the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to ~he best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

WA <W

AUGIIST 25,2008

Date ) DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ES
Attorney for Plaintiff




U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC2

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY
FORT MILL, SC 29715 :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :  CIVIL DIVISION
v. :
NO. 08-378-CD
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD

COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

Defendant(s}.

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3123

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3, Plaintiff

in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRZE, sets forth as cf the date tha Praecipe far
the Writ of Execuzion was filed, the foliowing :nfecrmatioa ccncerning the real prooerty located at 810
LYLEVILLE ROAD, COALPORT, PA 16627-9417.

(FS]

Name and address of every judgment creditor whoese judgment is a record lien on the real property to be
sold: : ‘
NAME - LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
' be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.}
None

Name and adc-ess of the last recorded holder of 2very mor:gage of record:

NAME : - LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
l:if: reasonably ascertained, please so irdicate.)
None

Name and adZzsss of every cther persor who has zny record lien on the property:

NAME - ' LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
' — . bereasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None -

Name and address of every cther oersoa wace has any secord interest in the preperty and whose interest
may be affected by the Sale: :

NAME v .. LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
ke reasonably aseertained, please so indicate.)
None



7.

Daie

Name and address of every other person whom the ?laintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the

property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME

TENANT/QOCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Internal Revenue Service
Federated Iavestors Tower

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be rezscnably ascertained, please so indicate.)

810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

6" Floor, Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061
Harrisburg, PA 17128

13™ Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authoriies.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

[dentification No. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400

One Penn Center at Suburban Station ..... . . . .

1617 John F. Kennedv Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

{215) 563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS

TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 P
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
FORT MILL, SC 29715 : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, : CIVIL DIVISION
v. :

NO. 08-378-CD
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR '
810 LYLEVILLE RCAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

Defendant{s).

CERTIFICATION
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that ke is the attorney for the Plaintiff ia tke above captioned
ratter and that the premises are not subjzct to the provisior:s of Act 91 because it is:
( ) =nFHA Mortgage
( ) ron-owner occupied
( ) vacant
X) ,l;ct 91 prc::edures have been fulfilled

This certification is made sut’ect to the penalties of 18 2a. C.S. 52c.4904 relating to vnsworn falsification tc
authorities. :

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ES®)
Attorney for Plaintiff



WRIT OF EXECUTION — MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE) e ’ e
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257 | o »!i/’"

U.S. BANK NATIONAL \ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE EOR CLEARFIZLD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SASCO2007-BC3 NO e e Term 20

> No. 08-378-CD).............. Term 20
NO e Term 20
V3.
' WRIT OF EXECUTION
|2 ‘ T
CLAIR.D..EBERSQLE, R J (Mortgagz Foreclosure)

Com:monweaith of Pennsylvania:

County ef Clearfield

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD CCUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs ir the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the fcllewing property
(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD, COALPORT, PA 16627-9417
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $93,537.74
‘ Prothonotary costs 14900

Interest from 08/26/2008 tc Sale $

Per diem $15.38 }

Add’1 Costs $3,805.50

Writ Total («)AZL /@ég&

(Tlerk) Office of the Prothy Supperr, Commox Pieas Court
: - cf CLEARFIELD County, Peana
. , :
i a
Datec .31 tQ\ O@

(SEAL"

172566
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of
Beccaria, County of Clearfield and Stat=z of Pennsylvania, boundec and
described as follows:

BEGINNING at er iron pin located on the Southern side of SE 3008; said pin
being the Northern ccrner of Parcel 1, herein described; trence along
Parcel 2, South 32 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, a distancs of 235.15
feet to an ircn pin; thence continuing along Parcel 2, South 67 Jdegrees 47
minutes 08 seconds East, a distance of 265.23 fe=t tc an iron pin; Zhence
along the line of land now or formeriy cf James H. & Rita A. Haka, South 47
degrees 54 minutes 55 seconds East, & distance cf 457.82 feet tc zn
existing stone; thence along the line of land now or formerly of Virgil E.
& Ruth K. Thon, North 82 degrees 55 minutes 50 seconds West, a distance cf
357.20 feet to an existing clay pipe; thence alonc other land ncw or
formerly of Virgil R. & Ruth K. Thon, North 82 decrees 28 minutes 17
seconds West, a distance of 708.88 feet to an existing iron pipe; thence
along the line of land now or formerly of Joan P. Green, North 47 degrees
12 minutes 31 sesconds East, a distance cf 184.30 feet to an existing iron
pipe; thence along the same, North 41 degrees 34 minutes 54 seconds West, a
distance of 49.53 feet to an iron pirn; thence along Parcel 3, Horth 40
degrees 19 minutes 33 seconds East, a distance of 166.82 feet to an iron
pin; thence continuin¢ along Parcel 3, North 36 degrees 32 minutes E£2
seconds West, a distarce of 124.01 Feet to an iron pin; thence along SR
3008 North 44 degrees 48 minutes 32 secconds East, a distance of 165.55 feat
to an iron pin and the point of beginning; containing 6.119 acres, mwore or
less, and being Parcel 1 as shown on the John L. and Judy Lewis Zubdivision
as prepared by Georges A. Crece, registered surveyor, 2417 Skyline Drive,
Fallentimber, PA 16639.

EXCEPTING and reserving an easement over an existing 12 foot tram road to
access parcel i of this subdivision:

UNDER and subject to all exceptions, reservations, restrictions ard
conditions as contained in prior deeds of conveyance.

BEING known aé Clearfisld County Tax Parcel I.D. #101-H18-0-8.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed untco Clair D. Ebersocle, Jr.,
from Robert Wilson, by deed dated 7-28-06 and recordec 8-1-C6 in “learfield
County Instrument Number 200612915.

TITLE TO SATD PREMISES IS VESTED IN,blaig D. Ebersole, Jr., by Deed from
Robert Wilson, single. dated 07/28/2306{ reccrded (8/01/2006, in D=zed
Mortgage Inst# 200612315.

Premises being: 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPOXRT, PA 16627-9417

Tax Parcel No. 201-H-18-0-8, CONTROL %: 20103790
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
By Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, ID No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

215-563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3

Plaintiff
Vs.

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR

Defendants

Attorrey for Plaintiff

Cou-t of Cornmon Pleas
CLEARFIELD County

NO.08-378-CD

PRAECIPE TO SUBSTITUTE LEGAL DESCRIFTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly substitute the attached legal description for the legal description originally filed with the complaint

in the instant matter.

August 25, 2008
Date

Orneed Y

Daniel G. Schmiez, Esquire ( ;

FIL%DWCC_

5 g @

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certair pieéé-o: paicel of land situate in the Township oI ééccaria,
County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at an ircn pin leccated on the Southern side of SR 3008; said pin
being the Northern correr of Parcel 1, herein described; thence along Parcel
2, South 32 degreas 27 minutes 33 seconds East, a distance of 235.315 feet to
an iron pin; thencs ceortinuing along Parcel 2, South 67 degrees 47 minutes 08
seconds East, a distance of 365.23 Zset to an iron pin; thence along the line
of land now or formerly of James H. & Rita A. Hahn, South 47 dagrees 54
mznutes 55 secords East, z distance of 457.82 feet to an existing stone;
thence along the lins c¢f land now or formerly of Virg:il E. & Ruth K. Thon,
Noxrth 82 degrees 53 minutes 50 secords West, a distance of 357.20 Zeet to an
existing clay pipe; thence along other land now or Zormerly of Virgil R. &
Ruth K. Thon, Necrth 82 decrees 28 minutes 17 seconds West, a distance of
708.88 feet to an =xistinc iron pipe: thence along the line of land now or
formerly of Joan 2. Gre=n, North 47 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds East, a
distance of 184.30 feet =Z¢ an existing iron pipe; thence along the same,
North 41 degrees 3% mirates 54 seccnds West, a distance of 49.53 feet o an
iron pin; thence along Parcel 3, Ncrth 40 degrees 19 ninutes 33 seconds East,
a distance of 1€6.22 feet to an ircn pin; thence conitiinuing ailong Pazcel 3,
North 36 degrees 3Z mirutss 52 seccnds West, a distancs of 124.01 feet to an
ircon pin; thence along SR 3008 MNorth ¢4 degrees 48 ninutes 32 seconds East, a
cistance of 165.55 feet tz an iron pin and the point oI beginning; containing
€.119 acres, more or less, and being Parcel 1 as shown on the John L. and
Judy Lewis Subdivision as prepared ky George A. Crece, registered surveyor,
2¢17 Skyline Drive, Fallertimber, EA 156309.

EXCEPTING and reserving an easement over an existing 12 foot tram road to
access parcel 1 of this subdivision.

UNDER and subject to all esxceptions, reservations, restricticns and
cecrniditions as contained in prior deeds of conveyance.

BEING known as Clearfield Ccunty Tax Parcel I.D. #1G1-H18-0-F.

BEING the same prerises grarted anc écnveyed unto Clair D. Ekersols, Cr.,
frem Robert Wilson, by de=d dated 7-26-06 and recordec 8-1-0€¢ in Clearfield
Ccunty Instrumsnt Kumbexr Z00612915.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Clair D. Ebersole, Jr., by Dzed from Robert Wilson, single,
dated 07/28/2006, recorded 08/01/20C6, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200612915.

Przmises being: 81C L-YLEV]LLE ROAD
CCAZPORT, PA 16527-9417

+

Tax Parcel No. 101-H-18-0-8, CCNTROL #: 10103790



. ~ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS : Court of Common Pleas
TRUSTEE FOR SASCGC 2007-BC3 :

Plaintiff : Civil Division

< Vs, CLEARFIELD County

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR : No. 08-378-CD

Defendant

RULE

AND NOW, this g‘ ﬂ« day of &22@'9!0’(/\200.8, a Rule is entered upon the

Deferdant to show causz why an Order should not be entered granting Plaintiff's Motion to

Reassess Damages.

Rule Returnable oa the 1%  day of novereey 2008, at {18 in the Clearfield
A

County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania. CD\)V\'-VOO“" £1

BY THE COU

Ar——e __—

J. >
U 172566

FILED e
- 53] Braddord
0?1{30‘532@% e

William A Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



DATE: _O_ﬁom

W
/A\You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

____The Prothonotary's office has provided service to the following parties:
___Plainufi(s) —— Plaintiff(s) Anoroey — Other

Defendant(s) Defendant(s) Attorney

Special Instructions:

SHROD 0 HBID/AIEIOUOLROI
MEYS "V WEIIM

8007 80 130

ddild



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG. LLP
by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire

Atty. 1.D. No. 69849

One Penn Cent=r, Suite 1400

1617 Jokn F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philedelphia, PA 19103-1814

(2152 563-7000

Y
gof? 6700 @n

William A. Shaw
Prothonctary/Clerk cf Courts

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATICON, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3

Plaintiff
Vs.
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, ;R

Defendant

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 08-378-CD

PLAINTIFE'S MCTION TO REASSESS DAMAGES

I?laintiff, by its Attorney, Michele M. Bracford, Esquire, moves the Court to direct the

Protl’i‘dnolta;ry tc amend the judgment in this matter, and in support thereof avers the following:

"1 Plaintiff ccmmenced tkis foreclosure action by filing a Complaint on March 4,

2008, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit

“A”

2. Judgment ‘vas entered on August 26, 2008 in the amount of $93,537.74. A true

and correct copy of the praecipe for judgment is attached hereto. made part hereof, and marked

as Exhibit “B”.



| “377  Pursuant to Pennsylvania Ru'z of Civil Procedure 1037(b)(1), a default judzment
| containing a dollar amount must be entered for the amount claimed in the complaint and any item
which car: be czlculated frem the complaint, :.e. bringing the interest current. However, new items
cannot be added at the timne of entrv of the judgment.
4 4 'The Property s listed for Sheriff's Sale or: November 7, 2008.
5. Additioral surns have been incured or expended on DeZendant's bzhalf since the
Complaint was filed and Defendan: has beer: given credit for any paymants that have been made

since the judgment. The amount oZ damages should now read as follows:

Principal Balance $84.801.05
Interest Threugh November 7, 20C3 $8.344.28
Per Diam $20.91
Late Charges $102.39
Legal fees $2.156.00
Cost of Suit and Title $1,397.00
Skeriff's Sale Costs $0.00
_ Property Inspections/ Proge:-ty Preservarion $120.00
" Aprraisal/Brokers Price Op:nion . £190.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium / $0.00
Private Mortgage Insurance
Non Sutficient Funds Charge $0.00
Susperse/Misc. Credits _ ($2.20)
Escrow Deficiz £1.960.39
| e TOTAL $69.0€5.11
|
} 6. The judgment formerly entesed is insufficiezt fo satisfy the amounts due on the
| Mortzage.
7. Under the terms cf the Mortgage and Fennsylvania law, Plaintiff is entitled to

T -

inc'lusionf@f tke figures set forth above in the:amount of judgment against the Defendant.
8. Plaint:ff’s foreclosure judgment is in rem only and does not includz personal

liability, as addressed ir: Plairtiff’s attached bries.




WHEREFORE, Pla:ntiff respzctfully requests that this Honcrable Court amend the

W,& ichmieg. LLP

Mickele M. Bradfotd, Esquirs
Attorney for Plairtiff

judgment as requested.

DATE: [D\' E)\l vH By/
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 6265
DANIEL G. SCEMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
MICHELE M, BRATFOR, ESQ., Id. No. 69849
- SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANI, ESQ., id. No. 81760
.JUDITH T. ROMANO , ESQ,, 1d. No. 58745
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQ., Id. No. 87677
MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ES'3., Id. No. 203069

ONE PENN CENTEER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 'ATTO'RNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADZELPELA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000 172566

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
TRUSTEZE FCR SASCO 2007-BC3

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD 4 CIVIL DIVISION

FORT MILL, SC 29715

TERM
Plaintiff
CLEARFIELD COUNTY -
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR . _ _
310LYLEVILLE ROAD g . L _
: COA_I_"PQRT’, PA 16527-9417 AWQF%NEY F!LE CQPY
RO PLEASE RETURN
Dielancant
S Pl COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGF. FORECLOSURE
fA .
) Nﬁxﬁm“ ¢
) , :0“?6?’ .
o

William A. Shaw

“File#: 172566 Prothonotary/Cierk of Courls
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NOTICE

B You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the

following pages, you must take acticn within twenty (20} days after this Complaint and Notice

- are served by entering a written appzarance personally or by atiorrey end filing in writing with

tke Court your defenses or cbjections to the claims set forth agamct ycu. You are warned that if
you fall to do so, the case may proczzd without vou, and a judgment may be entered zgainst you

bv the Court without further notice for any money claimed :n the Complaint or for any ozher

_ clalm or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or droperzy or other rights

- important to you.

~ 'YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOTHAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. |
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.
IIT YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE

TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Sarvice: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Daniel J. Nzlson, Coust Administrator
. Pennsylvania Ber Associatiozn: Clearfield County Courthouse
* 100 South Street 2™ and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearficld, PA 15830
- Harrisburg, FA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File#: 172566 .



File#: 172566

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 US.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
iDEFENDAN T(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID.‘ LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (3¢) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW LOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING EIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR.ANSWER TO THIS
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File#: 172566

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS. YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTEERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. OWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST FROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME

AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN

* THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON

YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASZE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
L-ITIGATION OR OTHEKWISE) TG CGLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUZESTED INFORMATION TC

YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR

ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILEL BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEEBT. ITIS AN ACTION TO ENPORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.




1. Plaintiff is
~ US. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
" AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD
"FORT MILL, SC 29715
2, The rame(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
CLARR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417
. .who is/are the mbrtga-gor(s) and/or real owner(s} cf the property hereinafter described.
3. On 07/28/2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivared a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
'SYSTEMS, INC. AS A NOMINEE FOR BNC MORTGAGE, INC. A DELAWARE
- CORFORATION which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Récorder of
CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument Na: 2006 12916. PLAINTIFF is now the legal
owner of the mortgage and is in the process of formalizing an assignment of sams. The
mortgage and assignment(s), if any, are matters cf public record and are incorporated
herein by reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1929(g); whick Rule relieves the
{
Plaintiff from its obligations to attach documents to p-eadings if those documents are of

public record.

‘4.. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

th

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principel ard interest upon said
niortgage due 11/01/2007 and each month thereafte- aze due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to meke such payments after a date specified
by }Anitten not:ce sent to Mortgagor, the entire ‘primc ipal balance and all interest dve

thereon are collectitle forthwith.

iy
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6.

The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance . - $84,801.05
Interest $3,127.21
10/01/2007 through 02/28/2008
~ (Per Diem $20.71)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $102.39
07/28/2006 to 02/28/2008
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
‘ Subtotal $89,830.65
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit ' ' $0.00
Subtotal , . $0.00
TOTAL $89,830.65

If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may

b2 less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees

‘requestzd are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its

right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining prircipal balance in the event the

property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fzes in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.
P:aintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment:
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a’
separate Action to establisk that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of |
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability

discharged in bankruptcy, tut only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged =

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

PR N

File #. 172556
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' Notice of Intention to Foreclose as se: forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeovmer's
Emergem,y Assistance Program pursuant tc Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
- Notice of Default as required by the mor:gage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, anc the temporary stay as pzovided by

~ said notice has terminated because Defendar:t(s) has/have failed to meet with tte Plaintiff

T or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistznce

bty the Pernsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

10. Th1s action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in tke sum

of $89,830.65, together with interest from 02/28/20108 at the rate of $20.71 per diem to the dats

of Judgment, and other cosis and charges collectible under tke mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP

b Am\ bl

RANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE QZ@9 T~

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE -

MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE

SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANL, ESQUIRE

JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE

JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE

MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQUIRE
Attomeys for Plamtlff '

Fide #: 172566
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of Beccaria, County of

Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin located on the Southern side of SR 3008; said pin being the Northern
corner of Parcel 1, herein described: tﬁcncc along Parcel 2, South 32 degrees 27 minutes 33
seconds Bast, a distance of 235.15 fzet to an iron in; thence continuing along Parcel 2, South 67
degrvees 47 minutes 08 seconds East, a distance of 365.23 fzet to an iron pin; thence along the

line of land now or formerly of James H. & Rita A. Hahn, South 47 degrees 54 minutes 55°

~ seconds East, a distance of 457.82 feet to an existing stone; thence along the line of land now or

formerly of Virgil E. & Ruth K. Then, North 82 degrees 55 minutes 50 seconds West, a distance

of 357.20 feet to an existing clay pipe; thence along other land now-or formerly of Virgil R. &

Loubaat o

Ruth K. Thon, North 82 degrees 28 minutes 17 seconds West, a distance of 708.88 feet to a2
existing iron pipe; thence along the line of land now or formerly of Joan P. ‘Green, North 47
degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds East, a distance of 184.30 feet to an existing iron plpe thenee

. \'\

along thc same, North 41 degrees 34 minutes 54 seconds West, a distance of 49 53 feet to zn iron

- pin; thencc along Parcel 3, North 40 degrees 19 minutes 33 seconds East, a distance of 166. 82 -

" feet to an iron pin; thence continuing along Parcel 3, North 36 degrees 52 seconds West, a

distance of 124.01 feet to an iron pin; thence along SR 3008 North 44 degrees 48 mmutes 3’J . |

~ seconds East, a distance cf 165.55 feet to an iron pin and the point of begmmng, contammg

6. 119 acres, more or less, and being Parcel 1 as shown on thz John L. and Judy Lewis '

nH

Subd1v1s1on as prepared by Gcorgc A Crccc rchst°red surveyor 2417 Skylme Dnve,

Fallentlmber PA 16639,

o



EXCEPTING ard reserving an easement over an existing 12 foot tram road to access parcel 1. of

this subdivision.

UNDER anc subject 0 al exceptions, reservations, restrictions and conditiors as confainedin -

priof deeds of convayar.cs.
BEING known as Clearfizld County Tax Parcel LD. #101-H18-0-8.

BEING the same pramises granted and conveyed unto Clair D. Ebersole, Jr., from Robert

- Wilson, by deed datzc 7-28-06 and recorded &-1-06 in Clearfield County Instrument Number
200?12215.

PREi\)IiSIéS: 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD

PARCEL:  HI18-)¢0-00008
161 -HisS-6-Y%

Ceudean

[ -
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VERFFICATION

I hereby state that I am the attorney for Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is
outside the jurisdiction of the Couct and/or the verification could not be obtained within
the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that I am authorized to make this
verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), ard that the ssafements mace in the foregoing

Ciﬁl Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based vpon infermetion suppiied by Plaintiff

and are true and correct to the best of my knewledge, information and belief,

Furthermore, counsel intends tc substituse a verification f-orm Plaintiff apon receipt.
The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn ralsifications to authorities.

%%A Holi

orney for Plaintiff & 7095
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" PHELAN HALL!NAN & SCHMIZG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205

One Penn Center 2t Suburban Station - Saite 1400 T e e
1617 John F. Kennedy Beulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 Attorney for Plaintiff Willam % Staw
(215-)-5-63210-(1& ' Prothor otery/Clerk of Courts

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO z007-BC3 :
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY

FORT MILL, SC 29715 : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :  CIVIL DIVISION
v. .
NO. (08-378-CD
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

Defendant(s).

AT

PRAECIPE FCR II~ REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO

TO THE OFFICE OF THE PROTHONCTARY:

Kindly enter an in rem judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against CLAIR D). EBERSOLE, IR |
Defendant(s) for fadure to file an Answer to Flaintiff's Complaint within 20 days from service thereof and for

foreclosure an:i\’ sale of the mcrrgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

* As set forth in the Complaint $ 89,830.65
Interest - 62/29/2008 - 08/25/2008 $3,707.09
TOTAL $03,53774

| hereby certify that (I} the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown above, and (2) retice
has been gwen in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG ESQU
Attorney for Plaintiff

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDI

DATE: £l3elof {{ :
PRbEBROTHY

172566 - .

R
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VERIFICATION

Michele M. Bradford, Escuire, hereby states that she is the ettorney for Plaintiff in this
action, that she is authorized to make this verification, and that the statemerts neade in the foregoing
Motion to Reassess Damages are true and correct o the best‘of her knowledge, informatior: and
belief. The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made subject <o the Denalties of 18

Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

allirar & /s}m‘eg, “LP
DATE: [O\\ 6‘1% By: ]/ IA%/

Michele M. Br:ddford, \Bsquire
Attorney for Flaintiff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, At:y. LD. No. 69849 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS : Court of Common Pleas
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 :
Plaintiff : Civil Division
VS. : CLEARFIELD County
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR : No. (08-378-CD
Defendant

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of Plaintiff's Motion to Reassess Damages,
and Brief in Support thereof were sen: ic the following individuals on the date indicatec Szlow.

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

Schmieg, LLP

DATE: lD\@) 0D 3y
! , Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS : Court of Common Pleas
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC2 :
Civil Dnvisicn
Plaintiff
CLEARFIELD County
VS. :
: No. 08-378-CD
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR :

Defendant

ORDER

- AND NOW, this day of , 2008 the Prcthonetary is ORDERED to
amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is CRDERED to ariend the writ nuanc pro tuns in this

case as follows:

_ Principal Balance $84,801 05
' Interest Through November 7, 2008 $8,344 28
" Per Diem $20.91
Late Charges ~ $102 39
Legal fees - $2,150.00
Cost of Suit and Title $1,397 00
Sheriff's Sale Costs $0 00
Property Inspections/ Property Preservation $120 00
‘Appraisal/Brokers Pricz Opinion $190 00
Mortgage Insurance Premium / $0 00

Private Mortgage Insurance
Non Sufficient Funds Charge $0.00




- Suspense/Misc. Credits (50.00)
Escrow Deficit $1.660.39
TOTAL $99.¢65.1%

Plus interest from November 7, 2008 through the date of sale at six percent per annum.

Ncie: The above figure is not a payoff quote. Sheriff's commission is not included :r: the above
figure.

BY THE COURT

172566

Hha
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

Suite 1400 7 Fﬂ LE D
3617 JFK Boulevard D

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 ) T —
215-563-7000 0C7 10 2008 ?
Fax (215) 563-3826 m “L Wiee (O
Wam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts
JCSEPH DEBARBERIE ' ' Representing Lende-s in
Legal Assistant, Exz. 153€ . . Pennsy:ivania and New Jersey
October 2, 2008
Office of the Prothcnotary

CLEARFIELD County Courthouse

Re:  U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
VS.
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
NO: 08-378-CD
PHS#: 172566

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find an Affidavit of Service Pursuant to Rule 3129 with ths necessary attachments
regarding the above matter. '

Thank you for your assistance :n this matter. Should you have any cuestions, please do not Lesitate to
cor:tact me.

***Please be advised that in the event the Plaintiff is not represented at the sale the sale is to be

stayed or postponed.***

**Property is listed for it-e NOVEMBER 7, 2008 Sher:ff Sale**

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the directior: of ths plairtiff. It may not be sold in the
i inti i . The sale must be pcstponed or szayed in the
event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale.

Very truly yours,

- LAN HALLINAN % SCHMIEG
Byt ¥ DR Ly
' JPSEPH DEBARSERIE\, Legal Assistant

cc: Sheriff of CLEARFIELD County
ATTN: Cindy Butler



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSCOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, i :

v. : CIVIL DIVISION

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR : NO. 08-378-CD

Defendant(s) :

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) SS:

Plaintiff in the above action sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was

filed the following information concerning the real property located at: 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD,

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholdzrs in the manrer
required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of the persons or parties named, at that address set fcrth on the
Affidavit No. 2 (previcusly filed) and/or Amended Affidavit No. 2 on the date indicated. A copy of the
Certificate of Mailing i Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal

Service is attached for each notice.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUI
Attorey for Plaintiff

Date:  October 2, 2008

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. !
absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale must be postponed or stayed in rhe

event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale.

172566




T
"7 U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD 7 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
FORT MILL, SC 29715 : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, : CIVIL DIVISION
V. :
NO. 08-378-CD

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

Defendant(s).

AMENDED
AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No.1)

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3, Plaintiff
in th= above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets ‘orth &s of the date the Praecipe for
the Writ of Execation was filed, the following ir-formation cencerning the rea: proparty located at 810
LYLEVILLE ROAD, COALPORT, PA 16627-9417.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME LAST KNCWHN ADDRESS (If adcress cannot
be reasorably sscertained, please so indicate.)

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR §19 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgazent:

NAME LAST KNGWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasorably ascertained, pleese so indicate.)
Same as Above

I verify that the statements made in this: Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. [ understand that false statements harein ar2 mads sudject o the penalsies o7
18 Pa. C.S. '490< relating to unsworn falsificaticn to authorities.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date



-

r

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 20)7-BC3 : :
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD : : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

FORT MILL, SC 29715 I COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, : CIVIL DIVISION
V. :
NO. 08-378-CD
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD

COALPORT, PA 16627-9417
Defendant(s).

AMENDED
AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3, Plzint:ff
in the ebove action, by its attcrney, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets fortt: as of the date the Praecipe for
the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real preperty located at 810
LYLEVILLE ROAD, COALPORT, PA 16627-9417.

3. Name and address of every judgment ceditor whose judgment is a record lien on the rzal property o ke
sold: N
NAME ‘ _ . LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
' ' be reasonably ascertainec, please so indicate.)
Cove Lumber Inc. o - RD 1 Box 412
‘ ' Martinsburg, PA 16662
Cove Lumber Inc. 401 North Logan Blvd.
C/o Frederick b. Gieg, JR. Esqu;re Altoona, PA 16602
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME - LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
5. Name and address of svery other person who has any recerd lien on the preperty:
NAME o ‘ LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
) ' be rzasonatly ascertained, please so indizate.)
None
6. Name and address of 2very other persor who has eny record interest in the property and whose interest

may be affected by the Sale:



LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

Name and address of evarv other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the

property which may be affected ty the Sale:

NAME

TENANT/OCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Internal Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower

Department of Prblic Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertzined, please so indicate.)

810 LYLEVILLE RCAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

~ 230 EAST MARKET STREET

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

6" Floor, Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061
Harrisburg, PA 17128

13™ Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

~ P.O. Box 8486

Willow Oak Building

. Harrisburg, PA 17165

[ verify that the staterrents made in this Affidavit are true ard correct to the best of my

knowledge, information o> belief. I tnderstand that false statements herzin are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to author:ties.

Date ) DANIEL G. SCHMIE®G, ESQ
' ' Attorney for Plaintiff
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“FILED M

oo o

William A. Sh \S’Q\/

Frothonotarny/Clerk of

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. I.D. No. 69849 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
1617 John =, Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400

Philadelptia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS : Court of Coramon Pleas
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 :
Plaintif? : Civil Division
Vs. CLEARFIELD County
CLAiR D. EBERSOLE, JR No. 08-378-CD
Defendant

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Court’s October 8, 200& Rule directing
the Defendant to show cause as to why Plaintiff’s Motion te Reassess Damages should not be
granted was served upon the following individuals on the date indicated below.

CLAIR D EBERSOLE, JR

810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPOKT, PA 16627-9417

lar linan & ieg, LLP

paTE: 0]} , 5% By: y 4 1!
vl Michele M. Bradford, Esduire
Attorr.ey for Plaintiff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney LD. No.: 62205

Oune Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3

Plainti ff
V.

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.

Defeadant |

Attorney for Plaintiff

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISICN

NO. 08-378-CD

Fl E%
1003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

MOTICN FOR SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SALE
PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT

Plaintiff, by its counsel, Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP, petitions this Honorable Court

for an Order directing serv:ce of the Nosice of Sale upon the above-captioned Defencant, CLAIR

D. EBERSOLE, JR., by cer:ified mail and regular mail to 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD,

COALPORT, PA 16627-9417 and P.O. B‘C'X»27, WILLIAMSBUJRG, PA 16693, and i support

thereof avers the following: -

1. A Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property involvad herein has been scheduled for

NOVEMBER 7, 2008.

2. Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procéﬂure (Pa.R.C.P.) 3129.2 requires that the Defendant

be served with a natification of Saeriff’s Sale at least thirty (30) cays prior to the

scheduled sale datz.




3. Attempts to serve Defendant with the Not:ce cf Sale have been unsuccessful, as
indicated by the Return of Service attached he-eto as Exhibit "A", NO SERVICE
WAS MALE AT THE MORTGAGED PROPERTY AS THERE WAS NO
ANSWER AT THE PREMISES.

4. Pursuant to Pa.x.C.P. 430, Flaintiff has made a good faith effort to locate the
Defendant. An Affidavit of Reasonable Investigation setting forth the ;speciﬁc

inquiries made and the resul:s therefrom is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the allowance of service of the
Notice of Sale in accoréance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 439 by certified and regular mail to 810
LYLEVILLE ROAD, COALPORT, PA 16627-9417 and P.O. BOX 27, WILLIAMSBURG, PA

16693.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

3y:
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ES
Attorney for Plaintiff




.. | » \
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE @m

PLAINTIFF U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS CLEARFIELD Courty
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 No. 08-373-CD

Our File : 172566

DEFENDANT(S) CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
Type of Action

Please serve upon: CLAZR D. EBERSOLE, JR -Netice of Sheriff’s Sale
SERVE AT: 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD Sale Date: NOVEMEER 7, 2008
: COALPORT, PA 15627-9417
: o SERVED
Served and made known to , Defendant, cnthe ___ day cf

200_,at_____  o’clock 1., at

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant persorally served,

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside’s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in waich Defendznt(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in chargs of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:

Description; Age Sex Other

Height ___ Weight_____ Race.

I —-- & competeat adult, being duly sworn azcording to law, depose and state that I personal ly handed

@ true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s 3ale in the manner as set forl: herein, issuec in the captioned case on the date and at

the address indicated above.

.

.A Sworn to and subscribed

before me this
of

__day
200.

- Notary: ‘ ‘. By:

NOT SERVED
***ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE {3} TIMES***

On the ﬂm day of roé tz , 2008, at M o’cloek/;l,m., Cefeadant NOT FOUND because:

Meved ____ Unknown >< No Answer Vacant

Ist attempt Date: 9/3¢/o8  Time: ©:09 £ , 2nd attempt Dete: /0 2, io Time: 3’¢/0O % /f 3rd
(02( ‘/2@ _

attempt Date: Time: _t0 (/8Am

Other: .

| . (‘/f : A. Comphtl?
Sworn to and subscribed S | . . . |;;(;L'VANIA
before me this 6 day ' . ' . UEALTHSFS;E‘N
of _0CTo8eR 200§ PMLELUS iy A, Cornpbe, Notary Public

- Notary: ‘ - By: < City Of Altoona, Blair County. »
Attorney for Plaintif o WS QL My Commision Exires 0ec 02011
. . Notanes

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - L. No. 6225 Tiomber, Pennay vana Awseciaton of Nole
One Penn Center at Suburban Stazion, Suite 1400 ‘ .
1617 Joha F. Kennedy Boulevard : ' coe
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 T -

(215) 563-7000 - e L



FULL SPECTRUM SERVICES, INC.
AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH INVESTIGATION

File Number: 172566 : W\\%ﬂ
Attorney Firm: Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP %
Subject: Clair D. Ebezsole Jr.

Property Address: 810 Lyleville Road, Coalport, PA 16627
Possible Mailing Address: P.O. Box 27, Williamsburg, PA 16693

I, Brendan Booth, being duly sworn according to law, do hereby depose and state as follows, [
have conducted an investigation into the whereabouts of the above-noted individual(s) and
have discovered the following:

I. CREDIT INFORMATION

A. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
Our search veritied the following information to be true and correct
Clair D. Ebersole Jr. - xxx-xx-6158

B. EMPLOYMENT SEARCH
Clair D. Ebersole Jr. - A review of the credit reporting agencies provided no employment
information.

C. INQUIRY OF CREDITORS
Our inquiry of creditors indicated that Clzir D. Ebersole Jr. reside(s) at: 810 Lyleville
Road, Coalport, PA 16€27.

1. INQUIRY OF TELEPHCNE COMPANY
A. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH
Our office contacted directory assistance, which indicated that Clair D. Ebersole Jr.
reside(s) at: 810 Lylevilie Road, Coalport, PA 16527. On 10-16-08 our office made a
telephone call to the subject’s phone number (814) 672-4209 and received the following
information: spoke with an unidentified female who could not confirm: that subject
reside(s) at: 810 Lyleville Road, Coalport, PA 165627.

1. INQUIRY OF NEIGHBORS
On 10-16-08 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact James H. Walker
(814) 672-5239, 664 Lyleville Road, Ccalport, PA 16627: no answer.

On 10-16-08 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Joan P. Green
(814) 672-3146, 736 Lyleville Road, Coalport, PA 16627: no answer.

On 10-16-08 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Lori J. Misiura
(814) 672-4371, 902 Lyleville Road, Coalport, PA 16627: no answer.

IV. ADDRESS INQUIRY
A. NATIONAL ADDRESS UPDATE
On 10-16-08 we reviewed the National Address database and found the following
information: Clair D. Etersole Jr. - P.O. Box 27, Williamsburg, PA 16693.



B. ADDITIONAL ACTIVE MAILING ADDRESSES

Per our inquiry of creditors, the followir.g is a possible mailing address: P.O. Box 27, .@

i Williamsburg, FA 15693.
? V. DRIVERS LICENSE INFORMATION \®
A. MOTOR VEHICLE & DMV OFFICE

Per the PA Departiren: of Motor Vehicles, we were unable to obtain address information
on Clair D. Zbersole Jr...

VI. OTHER INQUIRIES
A. DEATH RECORDS
As of 10-16-08 Vital Records and all pubtic databases have no death record on file for
Clair D. Ebersolz Jr.
B. COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION
The county voter registraticn was unabla to confirm a registration for Clair D. Ebersole Jr.
residing at: last register=d ac.dress.

VII. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OF SUBJECT
A. DATE OF BIRTH
Clair D. Ebersole Jr. - 05-01-1975
B. AKA.
Clair E. Ebersole Jr.

* Our accessible datakases have been checked and cross-referenced for the above
named individual(s).

* Please be advised our database information indicates the subject resides at the
current adcress.

I certify that the foragcing siatements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the
foregoing states made by m.e are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

' I hereby verify that the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that this affidavit of investigation is made subject to tte
penalties of 18 Pa C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

B itan Tt

AFFIANT - Brendan Beooth
Full Spectrum Services, Inc.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 16t day of October, 2008.

The above infcrmation is obtained from available public records
and we are only liable for the cost of the affidavit. IND

INSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
TOBY BJORKMAN, Neiary Public
City of Philadelphia, Phila. Gounty
My Cogiymlsslon Expires September 3, 2012
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

BY: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Atterney LD. No.: 62205

‘One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) £63-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS

TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff
v. : CIVIL DIVISION
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR. : NO. 08-378-CD
Defendant

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW

Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 3129.2, it is necessary in

- a forecicsure action for the Sheriff or Process Server to serve upon the Defendant Notice of the

Szle of the mortgaged premises. Specifically, Pa.R.C.P., Rule 3129.2 (c) provides in applicable
par: as follows:

The written notice shall be prepared by the plaintift, shall contain the same information as
the handbills or may consist of the handbill and shall be served at least thirty days before
the sale on all persons whose names and addresses are set forth in the affidavit required
by Rule 3129.1.

(1) Service of the Notice shall be made:
(1) upon a defendant...
(A) by the sheriff or by a competent adult in the manner prescribed by
Rule 402 (a) for the service of original process upon a defendant,
or

(B) by the plaintiff mailing & copy of the manner prescribed by Rule
403 to the addresses set forth in the affidavit; or



(C)  ifservice cannot be made as provided in the subparagraph (A) or
(B), the notice shall be served pursuant to special order of court as
prescribed by Rule 430, except that if original process was served
pursuant to a special order of court under Rule 430 upon the
defendant in the judgment, the notice may be served upon that
defendant in the manner provided by the order for service of
original process without further application to the court.

Because the whereabouts of Defendant, CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR., are
unx<nown, a reasonable investigation of their last known address was made in accordance with
Pa R.C.P. 431)(a).

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 430 (a) provides as follows:

(a) If service cannot be made under the applicable rule the Plaintiff may move
the court for a special order directing the method of service. The motion shall be
accompanied by an affidavit stating the nature and extent of the investigation
which has been made to determine the whereabouts of the defendant and the
reasons why service cannot be made.

Note: A Sheriff’s Return or Affidavit of Service of "not found" or the fact
that a defendant has moved without leaving a new forwarding address is
insufficient evidence of concealment. Gonzales vs.Polis, 238 Pa.Super. 362, 357
A.2d 580 (1976). Notice of intended adoption mailed to last known address
requires a good faith effort to discover the correct address. Adoption of Walker,
468 Pa. 165, 360 A.2d 603 (1976).

An 1llustration of good faith effort to locate the defendant includes (1)
inquiries of postal authorities including inquiries pursuant to the Freedom of
Information Act, 39 C.F.R. Part 265, (2) inquiries of relatives, neighbors, friends
and employers of the defendant and (3) examinations of local telephone
directories, voter registration records, local tax records and motor vehicle records.
As indicated by the attached Affidavit of Return of Service, marked hereto as
Exhibit "A", the Process Server has been unable to serve the Notice of Sale.

A good faith effort to discover the whereabouts of the Defendant has been made

as evidenced by the attached Affidavit of Reasonable Investigation, marked as Exhibit "B".




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the allowance of service of the
Notice of Sale in accordance w-th Pa.R.C.P., Rule 430 by certified and regular mail to 81
LYLEVILLE ROAD, COALPORT, PA 16627-9417 and P.O. BOX 27, WILLIAMSBURG, PA

16693.

Respectfully submitted,

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLF

By:

Artorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the
Plaintiff in this action, that he is authorized to take the verification and that the statemer:ts made
in the foregoing Motion for Service of Notice of Sale pursuant to Special Order of Court are true
and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and bel:ef.

The urdersigned also understands that this stazement herein is made sudject to ths

penalties of 18 Pa. Sez. 4904 relating to unsworn falsificatior. to authorities.

Date: October 24, 2098

. SCHMIEGASQUIRE



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

BY: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaiatiff
Attorney I.D. No.: 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215} 563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS

TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON ELEAS
Plaintiff
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
CLAR D. EBERSOLE, JR. : NO. 08-378-CD
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion for Service of Notice
of Sale Pursuant to Special Order of Court, Proposed Order, Memorandum of Law, Certification
of Service and Verification in the above captioned matter was sent by first class mail, postage
prepaid to the following interested parties on th= date indicated below.

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417
and

P.0. BOX 27 .
WILLIAMSBURG, PA 16693 ﬁé7

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: October 24, 2008




IN THE COURT OF CCMMON PLEAS OF C_EARZ IELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA @

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRJSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3

CIVIL DIVISION
Plaiatifs
V. : NO. 08-378-CD “ LED
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.
0CT 29 208
: ) i
Defendzat : s p mmovxm&ﬁ?(:wm(j
3 ke = P
ORDER

"

AND NOW, this 29thday of Octobex , 2008, upon consﬁeration of Plaintiff's
Morsion for Service of Netice of Sale Pursuant to Special Order of C01;rt and the Affidavit of
Good Faith Investigatior: attached therzto, it is dereby ORDERED that Plaintiff may obtain
service of the Notice of Sale on the above-captioned Defendant, CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.,
by mailing a true ar.d correct copy of the Notice of Sale by certified mail and regular mail to 810
LYLEVILLE ROAD, COALPORT, PA 16627-9417 and P.O. BOX 27, WILLIAMSBURG, PA

16593. Plaintiff shall also post the mortgaged premises located at 810 Lyleville
Foad, Coalport, PA 16693.

v'rf?"h“?{

Service of the aforementioned mailings‘is effective upon the date of mailing and is to be

done by Plaintiff's ettornzy, who will file with the Frothonctary's Office an Affidavit of sarvice.

EY THE COURT:
s 4 ¢
| \/ ) "

CC: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq.
1617 JFK Blvd, Ste. 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD

COALPORT, PA 15627-9417 ‘ @ P u G ﬂ NA&



Minis, o LRI,
bl 62 190
SENIE)

Seal 7y 10 w0 Kreyouo!
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. 1.D. Nc. 69829
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIEF

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
' Plaintiff

3
VS.

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR

Defendant

PRAECIPE .

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Court of Common Peas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 08-378-CD

Plaintiff herebv withdraws its Motion tc Reassess Damages, filed on October 6, 2008 in

the above referenced action.

§
S
|
4
1
1

DATE:" l]!ﬂéh‘& . " By -

¥
)
'
N

P s
FILED 7%
e 1]

/ wiriam A. Shaw

(P
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by: M:ckele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. 1.D. No. 69849 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1%14

(215) £63-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS : Court of Common Pleas
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 29507-BC3 :
Plairtiff : Civil Division
Ve, ' ; CLEARFIELD County
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, iR : No. 08-378-CD
Defzndant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Praecipe to withdraw its Motion
to Reasszss Damages was served upon the following interested parties on the date indicated
below.

CLAIR . EBERSOLE, 'R

810 LYL=VILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-5417

I/-Ié}inan Sthmieg, LLP

Michele M. Bradford Esquire

Attomney for Plaintiff
FI ’_E o
ml|i: e
nGv'1's %

DATE: Hlll ! i5 By:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk o1 Courts




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney L.D. No.: 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, A :
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

., : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 08-378-CD
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.
Defendant.
! /

! AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE

! PURSUANT TO P.R.C.P., 404(2)/403

| I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Netice of Sheriff Sale in the above
capt:oned matter was sent by regular mail and certified mail, return receipt requested, to CLAIR D.
EBERSOLE, JR. on NOVEMBER 4, 2008 at 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD, COALPORT, PA
16627-9417 & P.O. BOX 27, WILLIAMSBURG, PA 16993 in accordance with the Order of
Court dated OCTOBER 29, 2008. The property was posted on JANUARY 12, 2009.

The undersigned understands that this statement :s made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to the unsworn falsification to autlhorities.

i PHE HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

' By: ,
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

Datefl: January 16, 2009

1

)
t

" FILED

i M 1028 . LK

JAN 19 2008 cc guit,

¢ Willam A Shaw 6
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION. AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3

CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
\2 : NO. 08-378-CD
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.
Defendant
ORDER

AND NOW, this 29thday of October , 2008, upon consideration of Plaintiff's
Motion for Service of Notice of Sale Pursuznt to Special Order of Court and the Affidavit of
Good Faith Investigation attached thereto, iz is hereby ORDERED that Plaintiff may obtain
service of the Notice of Sale on the abovz-captioned Defendant, CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.,
by mailing a true and correct copy of the Nctice of Sale by eertified mail and regular mail to 810
LYLEVILLE ROAD, COALPORT, PA 16427-9417 and P.O. BOX 27, WILLIAMSBURG, PA
16693. Plaintiff shall also post the mortgaged premises located at 810 Lyleville
Road, Coalport, PA 16693. i} po_sh"()

Service of the aforementioned ma‘ilirigs’is effective upon the date of mailing and is to be

done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file with the Prothonoary's Office an Affidavit of service.

BY THE COURT:
/S/ Fredric J Ammerman

1.

CC: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq. . truo
1617 JFK Blvd, Ste. 1400 | hereby certify this ‘ﬂfo be gﬁ el
Philadelphia, PA 19103 | and attested copy of the orig

statement filed in this case.
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR. '
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD ocT 29 2008
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

(ot tim pyn

. o Protlonc.ay/
Attest. o R Courts



Name and

CQs
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1 CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD 00% o
- S
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417 N~ 2
<
2 CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR. Zw &
P.0. BOX 27 Wm 3
Q.
WILLIAMSBURG, PA 16693 %% SR
. =
3 % pd S
o x
4 @ W —]
% of 2
5 % NS &
oo 2
6
7
¥
9
10
1 -
12 Re: CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR 172566 TEAM 4
Total Number of Total Number of Pieces Postmaster, Per (Name of Receiving The full declaration of value is required on all domestic and international registered mail. The
Pieces Listed by Sender Received at Post Office Employee) maximum indemnity payable for the reconstruction of nonnegotiable documents under Express Mail
document reconstruction insurance is $50,000 per piece subject to a limit of $500,000 per
occurrence. The maximum indemnity payable on Express Mail merchandise is $500. The maximum
indemnity payable is $25,000 for registered mail, sent with optional insurance. See Domestic Mail
Manual R900,5913 and S921 for limitations of coverage. N
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Search Results
Label/Receipt Number: 7178 2417 6099 0015 9017

Track & Confirm

Page 1 of 1

Status: Delivered

Your item was delivered at 8:23 AM on Novembaer 10, 2008 in
COALPORT, PA 16627.

{ Additional Details > 1 { Return to USPS com Home > )

Netiication Ogtions

Return Receipt (Electronic)
Verify who signed for your item by email. gmﬁgg 3

Teavk & Confirm

Enter Label/Receipt Number.

Site Map Contact Us Forms Gov't Services Jobs Privacy Folicy Terms of Use

Caopyright© 1998-2007 USPS. All Rights Reserved. No FEAR Act EEO Data FOIA

http://trkenfrm1.smi.usps.com/PTSInternetWeb/InterLabellnc uiry . do?strOrig TrackNum=7...

National & Premier Accounts
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y UNITED STATES

POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Procuced: 11/24/2008

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

The following is the delivery in‘ormation for Certified Mzil™ item number 7173 24-7 6099
(015 9024. Our records indicate that this item was celivered on 11/21/2008 zt 02:24 p.m. in
WILLIAMSBURG, PA, 16693. The scanned image cf the racipient informaticn is provided

below.
T a—7

(\/4 . ;;’ 2’2 < 5le

Ty

Address cf Recipient: ﬁ o f% Q< & 7

Signature of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Pastal Service for your mailing needs. |f you require additional
assistance, please contact your local pos: off:ice or Pos:al Service represent:tive.

Sincerely,

Unitec States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown be ow is nct valicated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. Itis so-ely for cusicmer use.

Customer Referenc-e Number: 16668



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF U.S. BANK NATTIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS CLEARFIELD County
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 No. 08-373-CI»
Our File #: 172566
DEFENDANT(S) CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
Type of Action
***PLEASE POST PROPERTY WXTH NOTICE OF SALE, - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
PER COURT ORDER***
Sale Date: MARCH 6, 2009
SERVE AT: 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417
SERVED
< — -
Served and made known to C"ﬁ D). Caeesore Defercant, on the __| 2th day of San wary

ZOOjatﬁ_.____foo ,o’clock A.m., at Bit KYlsonte Rd') Cﬁ'm_ﬂorir, YA bzT7- TS 7

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

—_Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.

Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual placz of business. :
an officer of said Defendant(s)’s compzr:y.

X __Other: _1PosTED

Description: Age Height. " Weight . Race. Sex Cther
1, Dm. ELLLS a competent adult, being duly swern according to law, depose and stats that I personally harded
a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sherif®s Sale in the :nanner as set ferth herein, issued in the eaptioned case on the dzte and at

the address indicated above. u !
COl

Sworn to and subscribed Moéq EALTH OF PENJISYLVANIA

before me this m day U Notariat Seat
of ) ,200.9 . Marilyn A. Campbel, Notary Public
Notary: Bv: Eﬂ(@éﬂw City Of Attoana, Biair County
otary: A y: My Commission Expires Dec. 6, 2011
Member, Pennsylvania Assocation of Notaries
NOT SERVED
***ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
On the day of 2200, at ______o’clock _m, Dzfendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved _____ Unknown No Answer Vacert
1st attempt Date: Time: . 2nd atterpt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time:
Other:
Swom to and subscribed SN
before me this day ' - .
of . 200. . S S » S -
Notary: By: .. _
for Plaintiff

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - LD, No, 62205
-One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire

Atty. LD. No. 69§49

Cmne Penn Center, Suite 140

1517 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1&14

(215) 563-7000

FILED

162qv1 &

m
FEB 06 2009

S Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts (270

Ae £ ¢

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3

Plaintiff
v.
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR

Defendant

Court of Commcn Plzas
Civil Divisior
CLEARFIELD County

No. 08-378-CD

PLAINTIFF'S MOTTON TO REASSESS DAMAGES

Plaintiff, by its Atterney, Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, moves the Court to direct the

rothonotary to amend the judgment in this matter, and in support thereof avers the following:

1. Plaintiff commer:ced this forsclosure action by filing a Complaint on March 4,

2008, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, made part hereof, anc marked as Exhibit

G‘A’)
.

2. Judgment was ertered on August 26, 2G08 in the amount of $93,537.74. A true

and correct copy of the praecipe for judgment is attachad hereto, made part herecf, ar.d marked

as Exhibit “B”.




3. Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1037(b)(1), a default judgment
containing a dollar amount must be entered for the amount claimed in the complaint and any item
which can be calculated rom the complaint, i.e. bringing the interest current. However, new items
cannot be added at the time of entry of the judgment.

4. A Sheriff s Sale of the mortgazad property at 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD,
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417 (hereinafter the "Freperty™) was postponed or stayed for the
following reason:

a.) The Defendant £led a Chaper 07 Bazlkn-lptcy at Docket Number 08-71219
on November 5,2008. Plaintiff obtained relief from the bankruptey to proceed with
foreclosure by order of court dzted Deceraber 1, 2008. A true and correct copy of the Relief
Qrder is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit "C".

5. The Property is listed for Sheriff's Sale on March 6, 2009.

6. Additional sums have been incurred or expended on Defendant's behalf since the
Complaint was filed and Defendant has been given credit fo: any payments that have been made

since the judgment. The amount of damages should now read as follows:

Principal Balance $84,801.05
Interest Through March 6, 2C l)Q $10,320.38
Per Diem $20.91 :

‘Late Charges - $102.39
‘Legal fees ' $3,500.00
Cost of Suit and Title $1,732.00
Sheriff's Sale Costs - $0.00
Property Inspections/ Property P-eservation $120.00
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinicn $410.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium / : $0.00
Private Mortgage Insurance .

Non Sufficient Funds Charge ' $0.00
Suspense/Misc. Credits ' {50.00)
Escrow Deficit $1,960.39

TOTAL ‘ $103,446.21



7. The judgment formerly entered is insufficient to satisfy the amounts duc on the
Mortgage.

8. Under the terms of the Mortgage and Pennsylvania law, Plaintiff is entitled to
inclusion of the figures set forth above in the amount of judgment against the Defendant.

9. Plaintiff’s foreclosure judgment is in rem only and does not include personal
liability, as addressed in Plaintiff’s attached trief.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court amend the
judgment as requested.

& Schmieg, LLP

pare_ 3 [S]0] By

Michele M. Bradfrd, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
MICHELE M, BRADFORD, ESQ., Id. No. 69849
~SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANI, ESQ., Id. No. 81760
-JUDITH T. ROMANO , ESQ., 1d. No. 58745
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQ., Id. No. 87077
MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQ., Id. No. 203009

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
i215) 563-700_0 172566
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COURT OF COMMON PLZAS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD CIVIL DIVISION
FORT MILL, SC 29715
o TERM
Plaintiff
CLEARFIELD COUNTY -
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR . A . ,
310 LYLEVILLE ROAD . - _ :
; COALTORT, Pa 16627.9417  ATTORNEY FILE COPY
R " PLEASE RETURN
Defeadant

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

-~ Filed: 172566

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




NOTICE
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims szt forth in the

following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice

- are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be enterzd against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other

~ claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or cther rights

-

.- i_mportant to you.
. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROYIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.
IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MaY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Daniel J. Nelson, Court Administrator
. Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse
~ 100 South Street , 2* and Market Streets -
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 172566
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Filc#: 172566

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOT:CE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR BEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 US.C. § 1692 ef seq. {1977,
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISFUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT O ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DG SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. 'LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
€OUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ABDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAFT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD

FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE

- SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS PEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File #: 172566

B T e MY e N S S e e ot L i e AT e 15 1L, o) B P s

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED TEIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME

AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN

- THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON

YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
-LiTIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT TEE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR

ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO CCLLECT
ADEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.
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File #: 172566

Plaintiff is

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
AS TRUSTEE FCR SASCO 2007-BC3
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD

FORT MILL. SC 29715

The name(s) and last known address(es) cf the Defendant(s) are:
CLAIR D. EEERSOLE, JR

810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

who isfare the mbr!gagor(._s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.
On 07/28/2005 mortgagor(s) made, executed, zad delivered a mortgage upon the

premises here:nafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION

. SX’STEMS, INC. AS A NOMINEE FOR BNC MOE.~GAGE, INC. A D=LAWARE

- CORPORATION which mortgage s recorded in the Office of the Recorcer of

CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No: 200612916, PLAINTIFF is ncw the legal
oW—ner of the mortgzge anc is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The
mwortgage and assigrment(s), if any, are masters of pu’ic record and are inzorporated
hérein by reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019{g); which Rule relieves the
Plaintiff from its obligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of
putlic record.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

‘The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said

mortgage due 11/01/2007 and each month thereatter ace due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mcrtgagor, the entire principa’l balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.




6.

The fcliowing amounts are due o2 the mortgage:

Principal Balance _ -~ $84,801.05
Interest $3,127.21
10/01/2007 through 02/28/2008
" (Per Diem $20.71)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $102.39
97/28/2006 to 02/28/2008
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $89,830.65
Escrow
Credit ‘ 50.00
Deficit ' $0.00
Suttotal , $0.00
TOTAL $89,830.65

* If the mortgage is reinstated prior tc a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may

be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees

-requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its

right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the

property is scld to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the

action rzquires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

- Plaintif? is not seeking a judgment cf personal liability (or an in personam judgment)

against the Defendant(s) in the Actior; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a’
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankmﬁtcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage énd sell the mortgaged =

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File#: 172566




Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth -1 Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Hemeowner's

. Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act S1 of 1933, as amended in 1998, and/or

- Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff

. or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $89,830.65, together with interest from 02/28/2008 at the rate of $20.71 per dier to the date’

of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: M&[\) HM&/\_

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE (Z04 T
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE '
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE
SHEETAL R SHAH-JANT, ESQUIRE
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE

JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff =~

File #: 172566
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of Beccaria, County of

Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, boundec and described as follows:

BEGINNENG at an iron pin located on the Southern side of SR 3008; said pin being the Northern
comner of Parcel 1, herein described; tﬁence aleng Parcel 2, South 32 degrees 27 minutes 33
seconds East, a distance of 235.15 feet to an iron pin; thence contimiing along Parcel 2, Souti 67
-degfees 47.minutes 08 seconds East, a distance of 365.23 feet to an iron pin; thence along the:

line of land now or formerly of James H. & Rita A. Hahn, South 47 degrees 54 minutes 55

- seconds East, a distance 0f 457.82 feet to an existing stone; thence along the line of land now or

formerly of Virgil E. & Ruth K. Thon, North 82 degrees 55 minutes 50 seconds West, a distance

of 357.20 feet to an existing clay pipe; thence along other land now or formerly of Virgil R. &

Ruth K. Thon, North 82 degrees 28 minutes 17 seconds West, a distance of 708.88 feet to an
existing iron pipe; thence along the Line of land now or formerly of Joan P. Green, North 47
degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds East, a distance of 184.30 fezt to an existing iron pipe.; thence

along the same, North 41 cegrees 34 minutes 5% seconds West, a distance of 49.53 feet to an ircn

- pin; thence along Parcel 3, North 40 degrees 19 minutes 33 seconds East, a distance of 166.82

" File#: 172566

- feet to an iron pin; thence continuing along Parcel 3, North 36 degrees 52 seconds Wesi, a

distance of 124.01 feet to an iron pin; thence alcng SR 3008 North 44 degrees 48 minutes 32

~ seconds East, a distance of 165.55 feet to an iron pin and the point of beginhing; containing

6.119 acres, more or less, and being Farcel 1 as shown on the John L. and Judy Lewis |
Subdivision as prepared by George A. Crece, registered surveyor, 2417 Skylin_é Drive,

Fallentimber, PA 16639,




EXCEPTING and reserving an easement over an existing 12 foot tram road tc access parcel 1 of

this subdivision.

UNDER and subject to all exceptions, reservations, restrictions and conditions as contained in -

prior deeds of conveyance.
BEING known as Clearfield County Tax Parcel LD. #101-H18-0-8.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed unto Clair D. Ebersole, Jr., from Robert
Wilson, by deed dated 7-28-06 and recorded §-1-06 in Clearfield County Instrument Number
200612915. |

PREMISES: 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD

PARCEL:  H18-000-60008
161 - HI$-6-%

File #: 172566



VERIFICATION

I hereby state that I an: the attorney for Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is
outside the jurisdiction of the Court and/cr the verification could not be obtained within
the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that I am authorized tc maks this
verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that the statements made in the foregoing
Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosuré are based upon informatior: supplied by Plaintiff

and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,
Furthermore, counsel intends o0 substitute a verification fror Plaintiif upon receipt.
The undersigned understards that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Whtomey for Plaintiff G265

DATE: 7 IIQ“? 08
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- PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station - Suite 1400 .
1617 John F. Kennzdy Boulevard '

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 Attorney for Plaintiff William A. Ehaw

( 700 ‘ Prothonotary/Cler<of Courts

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD CLEARFIELD COUNTY
FORT MILL, SC 29715 : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :  CIVIL DIVISION
v. s
NO. 08-378-CD
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417
Defendant(s).

PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO

TO THE OFFICE CF THE PROTHONOTARY:

. Kindly enter an in rem judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, IR ,
Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint within 20 cays from service thereof end for
forezlosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in the Complaint $ 89,830.65
Interest - 02/29/2008 - 18/25/2008 $3,707.69
TOTAL $93.537.74

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(b) are as shown above, and (2) notice
has been given in aceordance with Rule 237. 1, copy attached

pATE: Slatle

PRG:PROTHY B
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Case 08-71219-BM Doc 19 Filed 12/01/08 Entered 12/03/08 08:36:33 Desc Main
Document  Page 1 of 1
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
IN RE:
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR. . Bk.No.08-.71219 BM
D/B/A E&B BUILDERS : Chapter No. 7
: Document No. 5
Debtor
: Hearing Date:

US. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS : Hearing Time:
TRUSTEE FOR SADCO 2007-BC3 : Objection Date:

Movart

Y.
DEFA - BN
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR. ULT O/ BM
D/B/A E&B BUILDERS
and

LISA M. SWOPE, ESQUIRE (TRUSTEE:

Respondents

ORDER MODIFYING SECTION 362 AUTOMATIC STAY
AND NOW, :L:s 72 ayhol"a( . 2008, at PittsBurgh, Pennsylvania, upon Motion

of U.S, BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR SADCO 2007-BC3 (Petitioner), it is:

ORDEREI* AND DECREED THAT: The Automatic Stay of all proceedings, as provided under
11 US.C. Section €2 of the Banksuptcy Code is medified with respect to premises, 810 LYLEVILLE
ROAD, COALPORT, PA 16627-9417, a= more fully set forth in the legal description attached to said
mortgage, as to allow the Movant, its successors or assigns, to foreclose on its mortgage and allow the
purchaser of said prerises at Sheriff's Sale (or purchaser’s assignee) ;o take any legal or consensual action for

enforcement of its right to possession of, or title to, said premises.

————ed

B d Markovitz, BalMuplcy fudge

FILED
BEC 1 2008

CLERY, U.S BANKRUPTCY CCURT
WisT, 15t OF PENNSYLVARIA



VERIFICATION

Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, hereby states that she is the attorney fer Plaintiff in this
action, that she is authorized to make this verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Motion to Reassess Damages are true and correct to the best of ker knowledge, information and
belief. The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATE: __O| 6[ 51 By:

L]
Michele M. BradfordyEsquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




FILED

M L au 6X

FEB 06 2009

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonctary/Clerk of Courts @

tCc

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. .D. Nc. 69849 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
1617 John F. Kernedy Boulevard, Suite 1400

Philzdelphia, PA 19103-1814

(2153 563-7G00

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS : Court of Common Pleas
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 :
Plaintiff . : Civil Division
V. : CLEARFIELD County
~ CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR . o No. 08-378-CD
Defendant

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of Plaintiff's Motion to Reassess Damages,
and Brief in Support thereof were sent to the following individuals on the date indicated below.

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLZ ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

1

llinaryd&) Schmieg, LLP

DATE; &1 S’l il 3v:

| Michdle M. Bradf: . Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF C_ZARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS : Court of Common Pleas
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 :
Plaintiff o Civil Division

V. ' | CLEARFIELD County

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR ~ No. 08-378-CD
| Defendant '
| RULE
AND NOW, this Crﬂ\ day of ’%L‘WM ~ 2009, a Rule is entered upon the

Defendant to show cause why an Order should net be éntered granting Plaintiff’s Motion to

Reassess Damages.
1
Rule Returnable on the Lru“ day of V\qrc\m 2009, at 1 P"in the Clearfield

-

County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, L ourd oo ?\‘o 1.

?-Y THE C
/ e &

172566

FILED <o

W A%nda%fd

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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ELED o
FEB, ! Qéfﬁm\)

Witliam A Sha z
Prothonotary/C\erk of

PHELAN EALLINAN & SCHMIZEG, LLP

bv: M:cheie M. Bradford, Zsquire, Atty. LD. No. 69849 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIEF
16:7 John F. Kernedy Boulevard, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 191C3-1314

(215) £62-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS : Court of Common Pleas
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 :
Plaintiff : Civil Division
V. CLEARFIELD County
CLAIR D. EBEESOLE, JE : No. 08-378-CD
Diefeadant

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby cerzify that a true and correct copy of the Court’s February 9, 2009 Rule
dirscting the Defendant to show cause as to why Plaintiff’s Motion to Reassess Damages should
not be granted was servad upon the following individuals on the date indicated below.

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR

813 LYL=VILLE ROAD
COALFCRT, FA 16627-0417

lan Hallinan/& Schmieg, LLP
By[

‘Michele M. Brad@{rd, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC=
Civil Division
Plaintiff
.
No. 08-378-CD
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR

Defendant

ORDER

&

FILED® ;

AR (4 2009
O/ \\20f )
Villiam A. Shaw
Prothor-otary’Clerk of Courts

\ LRy —o (\-1-&—‘1

Court of Common Pleas

CLEARFIELD County

(Hovw

AND NOW, this "ﬂk day of MIM.LO/\ , 2009 the Prothonotary is ORDERED to

amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is ORDERED to amenc the writ nunc pro tunz in this

case as follows:

Principal Balance
Interest Through March €, 2009
Per Diem $20.91
Late Charges

. Legal fees
Cost of Suit and Title
Sheriff's Sale Costs

- Property Inspections/ Property Preservation
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion
Mortgage Insurance Prem:iam /
Private Mortgage Insurance
Non Sufficient Funds Charze

$84,801.05
$10,820 38

$102 39
$3,500.00
$1,732.00

$0.00
$120.00
$410.00
$0.00

$0.00



Suspense/Misc. Credits (30.00)
Escrow Deficit $1,960.39
TOTAL $103,446.21

Plus interest from March 6, 2009 through the date of sale at six pe-cent per annum.

Note: The above figure is not a payoff quote. Sheriff's commiss or: is not included in the above
figure.

BY THE CQU

172566




PEELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

bv: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. I.D. No. 69849 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
Plainziff
v,

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR

Defendant

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 08-378-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy cf the Court Order dated March 4, 2009 was
served upon the following individuals on the date indiceted below.

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
310 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

Iy
DATE: @] lb] ) B/: Y
U Mizhele M. B{gdford, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PVW}]I? an & Schmieg, LLP

FHLED/V
MR 15

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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\‘ ' IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20830
- NO: 08-378-CD
PLAINTIFF: U. S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 5FI| E
VS.
lﬁz g7

DEFENDANT: CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR, o)
) MAR1 320
Execution REAL ESTATE
Wi"ian’;él. ?{:1 v
SHERIFF RETURN Prothonotary/Glerico
DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 8/26/2008
LEVY TAKEN 10/1/2008 @ 10:29 AM
POSTED 10/1/2008 @ 10:29 AM
SALE HELD 3/6/2009
SOLD TO U. S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION. AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED 3/13/2009
DATE DEED FHED  3/13/2099

PROPERTY ADDRESS 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD COALPORT , PA 16627

SERVICES

1/10/2009 @ SERVED CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.

SERVED CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR. DEFENDANT, BY CERT & REG MAIL PER COURT ORDER TO P. O. BOX 27 WILLIAMSBURG, PA 16693
FORWARDED TO P. O. BOX 2727 ALTOONA, PA 16603 AND SIGNED FOR BY CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR. CERT #70060810000145074616

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION AND COPY OF THE LEVY.

1/5/2009 @ SERVED CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.
SERVED CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR, DEFENDANT, BY REG & CERT MAIL TO 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD, COALPORT, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CERT #70060810000145074623. CERT RETURNED UNCLAIMED 1/7/09

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION AND COPY OF THE LEVY.

@ SERVED

NOW, NOVEMBER 4, 2008 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTRONEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED
FOR NOVEMBER:. 7, 2008 TO JANUARY 9, 2009.

@ SERVED

NOW, JANUARY 5, 2009 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED
FOR JANUARY ¢, 2009 TO MARCH 6, 2009.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET# 20830
NO:  08-378-CD
PLAINTIFF:  U. S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
VS.
DEFENDANT: CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
. _____________________________________________________________ |

SHERIFF HAWKINS $324.32

SURCHARGE $20.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

. W@& @M

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2008




\,
WRIT OF EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257
US. BANK NATIONAL ™\ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
ASSQCIATION, AS TRUSTEE.FOR CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
SASCQ.2007-BC3. NO. e Term 20
No. 08-378-CD......._.... Term 20
NO. e Term 20
vs. :
| - . WRIT OF EXECUTION
CLAIR D.EBERSQLE, IR _J (Mortgage Foreclosure)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

County of Clearfield

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD.COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and seli the following property

(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD, COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due

Interest from 08/26/2008 to Sale
Per diem $15.38

Add’] Costs

Writ Total

Dated ._._.. XLQLO log .................

(SEAL)

172566

Received this writ thi

of vk AD.
At \'&')0 AM.

$93,537.74
Prothonotary costs 4200

$

$3,805.50

(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of CLEARFIELD County, Penna.

P gy

Wm_w
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of
Beccaria, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows: .

BEGINNING at an iron pin located on the Southern side of SR 3008; said pin
being the Northern corner of Parcel 1, herein described; thence along
Parcel 2, South 32 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, a distance of 235.15
feet to an iron pin; thence continuing along Parcel 2, South 67 degrees 47
minutes 08 seconds East, a distance of 365.23 feet to an iron pin; thence
along the line of land now or formerly of James H. & Rita A. Hahn, South 47
degrees 54 minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 457.82 feet to an
existing stone; thence along the line of land now or formerly of Virgil E.
& Ruth K. Thon, North 82 degrees 55 minutes 50 seconds West, a distance of
357.20 feet to an existing clay pipe; thence along other land now or
formerly of Virgil R. & Ruth K. Thon, North 82 degrees 28 minutes 17
seconds West, a distance of 708.88 feet to an existing iron pipe; thence
along the line of land now or formerly of Joan P. Green, North 47 degrees
12 minutes 31 seconds East, a distance of 184.30 feet to an existing iron
pipe; thence along the same, North 41 degrees 34 minutes 54 seconds West, a
distance of 49.53 feet to an iron pin; thence along Parcel 3, North 40
degrees 19 minutes 33 seconds East, a distance of 166.82 feet to an iron
pin; thence continuing along Parcel 3, North 36 degrees 32 minutes 52
seconds West, a distance of 124.01 feet to an iron pin; thence along SR
3008 North 44 degrees 48 minutes 32 seconds East, a distance of 165.55 feet

to an iron pin and the point of beginning; containing 6.119 acres, more or

less, and being Parcel 1 as shown on the John L. and Judy Lewis Subdivision
as prepared by George A. Crece, registered surveyor, 2417 Skyline Drive,
Fallentimber, PA 16639.

EXCEPTING and reserving an easement over an existing 12 foot tram road to
access parcel 1 of this subdivision.

UNDER and subject to all exceptions, reservations, restrictions and
conditions as contained in prior deeds of conveyance.

BEING known as Clearfield County Tax Parcel I.D. #101-H18-0-8.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed unto Clair D. Ebersole, Jr.,
from Robert Wilson, by deed dated 7~28-06 and recorded 8-1-06 in Clearfield
County Instrument Number 200612915.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Clair D. Ebersole, Jr., by Deed from
Robert Wilson, single, dated 07/28/2006, recorded 08/01/2006, in Deed
Mortgage Inst# 200612915.

Premises being: 810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPORT, PA 16627-9417

Tax Parcel No. 101-H-18-0~8, CONTROL #: 10103790



TaxvatCavrivay

NAME CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.

1/4R/20NG 1N-43 R _AM

DANW 17001

REAL ESTATE SALE

SCHEDULE ‘CF DISTRIBUTION

NO. 08-378-CD

Fax Server_ __ .

NOW, March 13, 2009, by virtue of the Writ of Executior: hereurto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield 01 March 06, 2009, | exposed the within described real estate of Clair D.
Ebersole, Jr. to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to U. S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 he/she being the highest bicder, for the sum of $1.00 plus costs and made the following

appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR
SERVICE
MILEAGE
LEVY
MILEAGE
POSTING
CSDS
COMMISSION

POSTAGE
HANDBILLS

DISTRIBUTION

ADVERTISING

ADD'L SERVICE
DEED

ADD'L POSTING
ADD'L MILEAGE
ADD'L LEVY

BID AMOUNT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES

BILLING/PHONE/FAX
CONTINUED SALES
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS

DEED COSTS:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
REGISTER & RECORDER
TRANSFER TAX 2%
TOTAL DEED COSTS

PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:

16.00

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 93,537.74
15.00 INTEREST @ 15.3800 % 2,952.96
32.76 FROM 08/26/2008 TO 03/06/2009
15.00
32.76 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED 3,805.50

0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
5.04 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
15.00 REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ESCROW DEFICIENCY
30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
INTEREST
32.76 MISCELLANEOUS
1.00 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $100,316.20
15.00 COSTS:
2'88 ADVERTISING 538.90

: TAXES - COLLECTOR 205.63
40.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM

DUE
$324.32 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
DEED COSTS 30.50
SHERIFF COSTS 324.32
5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 162.00
30.50 PROTHONOTARY 142.00
0.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
$30.50 MUNICIPAL LIEN 34.09
TOTAL COSTS $1,582.44

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANC= WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (1C) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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1170472008 1U:18 FAX 2155634658 PHEL.‘;N H‘\LLINT\\:‘&*SFHMIEG

1001

*a

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
- One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey
November 4, 2008

Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915
Re: US. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
V.
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD COALPORT, PA 16627-9417.
Court No. 08-378-CD
Dear SivMadam:

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for November 7, 2008 due to the following;: Service Of Nos.

The Property is to be relisted for the January 9, 2009 Sherff Sale.

|
} ! Tharik you for your correspondence in this martexs.
|

‘ Very Truly Yours,
“ LYNNETTE BRITTON for
: : Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PUS 4172566
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey
January 5, 2009
Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
Attn: Regl Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Re: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
v. : :
CLAIR D, EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD COALPORT, PA 16627-9417
Court No. 08-378-CD

Dear SirMadam:;

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for January 9, 2009 due to the following: Service of NOS.

The Property is to be relisted for the March 6, 2009 Sheriff Sale.
Thank you for your correspondence in this matters,

Very Truly Yours,
KATHERINE TRAUTZ for
Phelen Hellinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 172566
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LL?
by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire

Atty. LD. No. 69849

One Penn Center, Suite 1400

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Phi adelphia, PA 19103-1814

(213) 563-7000

FIt ED o,
o e

WAy 10 f :
; ; 2009 @

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

-

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
Plaintiff
‘J.

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR

Defendant

PRAECIPE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Court of Common Fleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 08-378-CD

Please amend the judgment amount sursuant to Court Order dated March 4, 2009.

DATE: 3/ /@/ [ 7 By:

%Tuﬁn & Schmieg, LLP
Midhel¥ M/ Biddford) Esquire

Attorney for Plainti
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIES, LLP

by: Michele M. Bracford, Esquire, atty. 1.D. No 69849 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
1617 Johr. F. Kennedy Boulzvard, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 191€3-1814

(215) 563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS : Court of Common Pleas
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2067-BC2 :
' Plaintiff : Civil Division
vs. ' : CLEARFIELD County
CLAIR D EBERSOLE, JR - : No. 08-378-CD
Defencant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a true and ccrrect covy of the Praecipe to amend the judment was

served upcn the following inrerested parties on the date indicated below.

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
810 LYLEVILLE ROAD
COALPOKT, PA 16627-9417

h¢laa Hallin Schmieg, LLP

DATE. | 3) Jo /" 1 By W/

- Midkele M. Bradf rd, Esquire
Attorney for Plaipptiff




MQR—EB-%@@S 15:35 From:LAW OFFICES 181476395083 Tc: 2155638459 P.375

>

i hareby eertify this tabe 8 frue
and attYamd awpy of the orgliAal
statement flled In thig case,

MAR 04 2608
; : L.)m.dfi../
INTHL COURT OF COMMON PLEAS Attest. —  Prothotoratyl
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS T Court of Common Plcas
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 :
Civil Division
: Plaintfi
CLEARFIELD County
v,
No. (8-378-CD
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR
Defendant
ORDER
AND NOW, this V™ day of ™Mwecw 2009 the Prothonotary is ORDERED to

amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is ORDERED to amend the writ nunc pro tunc in this

case as follows:

Principal Balance $%4,801.058
nlerest Through March 6, 2009 $10,820.38
Per Diem $20.91

Late Charges , $102,39
Legal fees $3,500.00
Cost of Suit and 'itle $1,732.00
Sheri(fl's Sale Costs $0.00
Property Inspections/ Propetty Preservation $120.00
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion $410.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium / ' $0.00
Private Mor(gage Insurance

Non Sufficient Funds Charge $0.00

128



MAR-83-2089 13:35 From:LAW CFFICES 18147659503 To: 2155638453 P.4/5

St

y Suspense/Misc. Credits «$0.00)
Escrow Deflcit $1.960.39
TOTAL : 50344621

Plus interest from March 6, 2009 chrough tha date of salc at six pervent per annum.

Note: The above figure is not a payoll quote. Sheriff's commission is not includzd in the above
figure.

BY THE COURT
/5! Fredric J Ammerman

).
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3
Plaintiff

VS.

CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR.,
Defendant

¥R K O O KON X K KK K X X X X X X X X K K K X KX K K X

No. 08-378-CD

Type of Pleading:
Praecipe to Amend Judgment
Amount

Filed on Behalf of:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR
SASCO 2007-BC3

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Michele M. Bradford, Esquire
Attorney at Law

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

PA ID No. 69849

215-563-7000

F
’Q%? E?%%‘;Lhm

William A. Shayw
rothonotary/Clerk of Courg



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Atty. 1.D. No. 69849

One Penn Center, Suite 1400

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS : Court of Common Pleas
TRUSTEE FOR SASCO 2007-BC3 :
Plaintiff : Civil Division
V. : CLEARFIELD County
CLAIR D. EBERSOLE, JR No. 08-378-CD
Defendant
PRAECIPE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please amend the judgment amount pursuant to Court Order dated March 4, 2009.

Tlhnan & Schmieg, LLP

| DATE: 3/ lk/ 19
| Midhel W/ BMdfo\r}iJ Esquire

| Attorney for Plaintif




